
3183THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS/TABLE DES MATIÈRES

PART I/PARTIE I

SPECIAL DAYS/JOURS SPÉCIAUX.................................................................................................................................................. 	 3184

ACTS NOT YET IN FORCE/LOIS NON ENCORE EN VIGUEUR................................................................................................ 	 3184

ACTS IN FORCE ON ASSENT/LOIS ENTRANT EN VIGUEUR SUR SANCTION
  (Fourth Session, Twenty-Eighth Legislative Assembly/Quatrième session, 28e Assemblée législative).......................................... 	 3188

ACTS IN FORCE ON SPECIFIC DATES/LOIS EN VIGUEUR À DES DATES PRÉCISES.................................................... 	 3189

ACTS IN FORCE ON SPECIFIC EVENTS/ 
  LOIS ENTRANT EN VIGUEUR À DES OCCURRENCES PARTICULIÈRES..................................................................................	 3189

ACTS IN FORCE BY ORDER OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL/ 
  LOIS EN VIGUEUR PAR DÉCRET DU LIEUTENANT-GOUVERNEUR EN CONSEIL..................................................... 	 3190

ACTS PROCLAIMED/LOIS PROCLAMÉES (2020)........................................................................................................................ 	 3191

MINISTER’S ORDERS/ARRÊTÉS MINISTÉRIEL......................................................................................................................... 	 3192

The Highways and Transportation Act, 1997.......................................................................................................................................... 	 3192

CORPORATE REGISTRY NOTICES/AVIS DU REGISTRE DES SOCIÉTÉS........................................................................... 	 3193

The Business Corporations Act................................................................................................................................................................. 	 3193

The Business Names Registration Act..................................................................................................................................................... 	 3209

The Non-profit Corporations Act, 1995/Loi de 1995 sur les sociétés sans but lucratif......................................................................... 	 3227

The Partnership Act.................................................................................................................................................................................. 	 3229

PUBLIC NOTICES/AVIS PUBLICS................................................................................................................................................... 	 3229

The Election Act, 1996.............................................................................................................................................................................. 	 3229

NOTICE TO ADVERTISERS/AVIS AUX ANNONCEURS.............................................................................................................. 	 3231/
		  3232

PART I/PARTIE I

The Saskatchewan Gazette
PUBLISHED WEEKLY BY AUTHORITY OF THE QUEEN’S PRINTER/PUBLIÉE CHAQUE SEMAINE SOUS L’AUTORITÉ DE L’IMPRIMEUR DE LA REINE

Volume 116 REGINA, FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 2020/REGINA, vendredi 27 novembre 2020 No. 48/nº 48

THIS ISSUE HAS NO PART II (REVISED 
REGULATIONS) or PART III (REGULATIONS)/  

CE NUMÉRO NE CONTIENT PAS DE PARTIE II  
(RÈGLEMENTS RÉVISÉS) OU DE PARTIE III (RÈGLEMENTS)



3184 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

SPECIAL DAYS/JOURS SPÉCIAUX

	 ________________________

The following day has been designated by the Minister of Education as:

“School Bus Driver Appreciation Day” in Saskatchewan, November 23, 2020.
	 ________________________

The following day has been designated by the Minister of Social Services as:

“International Day of Persons with Disabilities” in Saskatchewan, December 3, 2020.
	 ________________________

The following week has been designated by the Minister of Justice and Attorney General as:

“Violence Prevention Week” in Saskatchewan,  November 30 to December 6, 2020.

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

ACTS NOT YET IN FORCE/LOIS NON ENCORE EN VIGUEUR

Title/	 Chapter/ 
  Titre:	   Chapitre:

The Aboriginal Courtworkers Commission Act, S.S. 1995 
  Assented to May 18, 1995......................................................................................................................A-1.1

The Alcohol and Gaming Regulation Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020/ 
  Loi modificative de 2020 sur la réglementation des boissons alcoolisées et  
  des jeux de hasard L.S. 2020 
  Assented to July 3, 2020........................................................................................................................17

The Apiaries Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020 
  Assented to July 3, 2020........................................................................................................................18

The Builders’ Lien (Prompt Payment) Amendment Act, 2019, S.S. 2019 
  Assented to May 15, 2019......................................................................................................................2

The Business Corporations Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020 
  Assented to March 16, 2020 ..................................................................................................................1

The Cancer Agency Amendment Act, 2016, S.S. 2016 
  Assented to November 30, 2016............................................................................................................12

The Children’s Law Act, 2020, S.S. 2020/Loi de 2020 sur le droit de l’enfance, L.S. 2020 
  Assented to March 16, 2020...................................................................................................................2

The Consumer Protection and Business Practices Act, S.S. 2013 
  Assented to May 15, 2013, sections 114 to 116 and 118 to 119; subsections 121(2)  
  and 122(3) to (5), (7) and (8) not yet proclaimed...................................................................................C-30.2

The Coroners Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020 
  Assented to July 3, 2020........................................................................................................................21

The Credit Union Act, 1998, S.S. 1998 
  Assented to June 11, 1998, clauses 2(1)(v), subsection 9(2), clause 10(c), Parts VI and XXI,  
  clauses 440(1)(o) to (s) and (hh), and subsection 440(2) not yet proclaimed.......................................C-45.2

The Credit Union Amendment Act, 2010, S.S. 2010 
  Assented to May 20, 2010, clause 3(b) not yet proclaimed..................................................................8

The Data Matching Agreements Act, S.S. 2018 
  Assented to May 9, 2018........................................................................................................................D-1.3

The Enforcement of Judgments Conventions Act, S.S. 1998/Loi sur les conventions sur   
  l’exécution de jugements, L.S. 1998 
  Assented to June 11, 1998.....................................................................................................................E-9.13



3185THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

Title/	 Chapter/ 
  Titre:	   Chapitre:

The Enforcement of Maintenance Orders Amendment Act, 2012, S.S. 2012,/Loi de 2012  
  modifiant la Loi de 1997 sur l’exécution des ordonnances alimentaires, L.S. 2012.  
  Assented to May 16, 2012, section 6 not yet proclaimed......................................................................13
The Film and Video Classification Amendment Act, 2006, S.S. 2006 
  Assented to May 19, 2006, sections 1 to 11 and 13 not yet proclaimed...............................................20
The Health Information Protection Act, S.S. 1999 
  Assented to May 6, 1999, subsections 17(1), 18(2) and (4), and section 69 not yet proclaimed.........H‑0.021
The Highways and Transportation Act, 1997, S.S. 1997 
  Assented to May 21, 1997, section 13 not yet proclaimed....................................................................H-3.01
The Insurance Act, S.S. 2015 
  Assented to May 14, 2015, clause (f) of the definition of “insurance agent” in 
  subclause 1-2(1); subsection 5-79(2); sections 7-16 and 7-19; clauses 7-24(a) to (c);  
  and subsections 8-55(6), 8-108(2) and 8-171(2) not yet proclaimed....................................................I-9.11
The International Protection of Adults (Hague Convention Implementation) Act, S.S. 2005/Loi de  
  mise en oeuvre de la Convention de la Haye sur la protection internationale des adultes, L.S. 2005 
  Assented to May 27, 2005......................................................................................................................I-10.21
The Land Surveys Act, 2000, S.S. 2000 
  Assented to June 29, 2000, section 22 and Parts IV and VII not yet proclaimed...............................L-4.1
The Land Titles Amendment Act, 2012, S.S. 2012 
  Assented to May 16, 2012......................................................................................................................19
The Legal Profession Amendment Act, 2019, S.S. 2019 
  Assented to May 15, 2019, that portion of clause 3(1)(e) that adds new clauses 2(1)(g.3)  
  and (g.4); clause 3(1)(f); subsection 3(3); section 15; that portion of clause 19(b) that  
  adds new clause 31(h); that portion of section 20 that adds the words “limited licensees” to  
  new subsection 32(2); and section 41 not yet proclaimed....................................................................7
The Management and Reduction of Greenhouse Gases Act, S.S. 2010 
  Assented to May 20, 2010, clauses 2(a), (b), (g) to (i) (n), (o), (q), (t) (w) and (x);  
  clauses 7(2)(i) to (l), (n), and (o); subsections 7(7) and (8); sections 10 to 16, 20, 22, 24 
  to 60 and 66; clause 75(4)(e); subsections 75(5) and (6); sections 77; clause 78(1)(b);  
  subsection 78(11); and clauses 84(1)(b), (e), (g), (i), (j), (l), (s), (u) to (w) and (z) not  
  yet proclaimed........................................................................................................................................M-2.01
The Midwifery Act, S.S. 1999 
  Assented to May 6, 1999, subsections 7(2) to (5), sections 8 to 10 not yet proclaimed.......................M-14.1

The Mineral Taxation (Modernization) Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020
  Assented to July 3, 2020........................................................................................................................29
The Miscellaneous Municipal Statutes Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020
  Assented to July 3, 2020, sections 2-48, 2-50, 3-38, 3-51, 3-53, 4-9, 4-29, 4-42, 4-44  
  and 4-81 not yet in force.........................................................................................................................30
The Miscellaneous Statutes (Government Relations – Transfer of Gas, Electrical  
  and Plumbing Functions) Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020
  Assented to July 3, 2020, except Parts 3, 5 and 8; that portion of
  clause 9-2(a) that adds subclauses (g)(vi), (vii) and (viii) to the definition 
  of “regulated work”; that portion of clause 9-2(b) that adds subclauses (i)(vi), (vii) and (viii) 
  to the definition of “safety statute”; subsection 9-3(3); and Part 10 not yet in force..........................31

The Naturopathic Medicine Act, S.S. 2015 
  Assented to May 14, 2015......................................................................................................................N-3.11

The Police Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020
  Assented to July 3, 2020........................................................................................................................33



3186 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

Title/	 Chapter/ 
  Titre:	   Chapitre:

The Power Corporation Amendment Act, 2013, S.S. 2013 
  Assented to May 15, 2013, section 7 not yet proclaimed......................................................................25

The Prescription Drugs Amendment Act, 2002, S.S. 2002 
  Assented to June 20, 2002, section 4 not yet proclaimed.....................................................................22

The Provincial Court Amendment Act, 2016, S.S. 2016 
  Assented to November 30, 2016, section 5 not yet proclaimed............................................................24 

The Provincial Health Authority Act, S.S. 2017 
  Assented to May 17, 2017, subsections 4-1(3), (4) and (5); 6-4(3) and (4); 8-1(2), (3)  
  and (4); and that portion of subsection 11-15(4) that adds subsection 7.1(2) of The Mental 
  Health Services Act not yet proclaimed.................................................................................................P-30.3

The Provincial Lands Act, 2016, S.S. 2016 
  Assented to November 30, 2016, section 1-2 that adds the definition of “fund”, sections 3-4  
  to 3-9, and that portion of section 10-1 that repeals section 6 of The Ecological Reserves Act  
  not yet proclaimed..................................................................................................................................P-31.1

The Provincial Sales Tax Amendment Act, 2018, S.S. 2018 
  Assented to May 30, 2018, subsection 4(3) and clause 12(a) not yet proclaimed...............................30

The Public Health Act, 1994, S.S. 1994 
  Assented to June 2, 1994, subsection 73(5) not yet proclaimed...........................................................P-37.1

The Public Health Amendment Act, 2004, S.S. 2004 
  Assented to June 17, 2004, section 7 not yet proclaimed.....................................................................46

The Queen’s Bench Amendment Act, 2012, S.S. 2012/Loi de 2012 modifiant 
  la Loi de 1998 sur la Cour du Banc de la Reine, L.S. 2012 
  Assented to May 16, 2012......................................................................................................................29

The Queen’s Bench Amendment Act, 2016, S.S. 2016/Loi modificative de 2016  
  sur la Cour du Banc de la Reine, L.S. 2016 
  Assented to November 30, 2016, sections 4 and 9 not yet proclaimed................................................26

The Residential Services Act, 2019, S.S. 2019 
  Assented to May 15, 2019......................................................................................................................R-21.3

The Safer Communities and Neighbourhoods Amendment Act, 2010, S.S. 2010 
  Assented to May 20, 2010......................................................................................................................30

The Saskatchewan Employment (Leaves) Amendment Act, 2019, S.S. 2019 
  Assented to May 15, 2019, sections 11 and 12 not yet proclaimed......................................................20

The Saskatchewan Pension Plan Amendment Act, 2015, S.S. 2015 
  Assented to May 14, 2015, that portion of section 11 which enacts subsection 13(3) of  
  The Saskatchewan Pension Plan Act and subsection 14(1) not yet proclaimed.................................20

The School Choice Protection Act, S.S. 2018/Loi sur la protection du choix d’école, L.S. 2018 
  Assented to May 30, 2018......................................................................................................................39

The Securities Amendment Act, 2007, S.S. 2007 
  Assented to May 17, 2007, subsection 10(3), that portion of section 42 that repeals section 118  
  of The Securities Act, 1988 and section 58 not yet proclaimed............................................................41

The Securities Amendment Act, 2008, S.S. 2008 
  Assented to December 3, 2008, sections 12 and 14 (that part of section 14 that 
  repeals section 45 of The Securities Act, 1988), section 33 not yet proclaimed...................................35



3187THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

Title/	 Chapter/ 
  Titre:	   Chapitre:

The Securities Amendment Act, 2012, S.S. 2012 
  Assented to May 16, 2012, clauses 3(e), (g) and (h), sections 7, 12 to 15, 22 and 31, 
  not yet proclaimed..................................................................................................................................32

The Securities Amendment Act, 2013, S.S. 2013 
  Assented to May 15, 2013, clause 46(a) and section 48 not yet proclaimed........................................33

The Statute Law Amendment Act, 2015, S.S. 2015, 
  Assented to May 14, 2015 
  Specific Event: subsection 64(3) and Schedule 3 come into force on the coming into 
  force of Part XXI of The Credit Union Act, 1998...................................................................................21

The Summary Offences Procedure Amendment Act, 2016, S.S. 2016 
  Assented to November 30, 2016, sections 1 to 2, 4 to 7 and 11 to 12 not yet proclaimed...................30

The Summary Offences Procedure Amendment Act, 2017, S.S. 2017 
  Assented to May 17, 2017, sections 1 to 3 and 5 not yet proclaimed................................................... 26

The Summary Offences Procedure Amendment Act, 2017, S.S. 2017 
  Assented to May 17, 2017 
  Specific Event: section 4 comes into force on the day on which sections 5 and 11 of  
  The Summary Offences Procedure Amendment Act, 2016 come into force......................................... 26

The Tobacco Control Amendment Act, 2019, S.S. 2019
  Assented to December 4, 2019, that portion of section 7 that enacts section 5.2;  
  in subsection 17(1) the words “5.2,”; and that portion of 
  clause 21(b) that enacts clause 30(c.12) not yet in force......................................................................32

The Traffic Safety Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020
  Assented to July 3, 2020........................................................................................................................36

The Trespass to Property Amendment Act, 2019, S.S. 2019 
  Assented to May 15, 2019......................................................................................................................26

The Trespass to Property Consequential Amendments Act, 2019, S.S. 2019/ 
  Loi de 2019 corrélative de la loi intitulée The Trespass to Property  
  Amendment Act, 2019, L.S. 2019 
  Assented to May 15, 2019......................................................................................................................27

The Trust and Loan Corporations Act, 1997, S.S. 1997 
  Assented to May 21, 1997, clause 44(a) and section 57 not yet proclaimed........................................T-22.2

The Victims of Crime Amendment Act, 2011, S.S. 2011/ 
  Loi de 2011 modifiant la Loi de 1995 sur les victimes d’actes criminels L.S. 2011 
  Assented to May 18, 2011......................................................................................................................21

The Workers’ Compensation Amendment Act, 2019, S.S. 2019 
  Assented to May 15, 2019, section 4 not yet proclaimed......................................................................28

Note: This table is for convenience of reference and is not comprehensive; it is meant to be used in conjunction 
with the Legislative Table of Public Statutes published by Publications Saskatchewan. Please refer to the Separate 
Chapters and the Tables for any additional information regarding Proclamation dates and Coming into Force 
dates for the Statutes listed above./Le présent tableau a pour but de faciliter la référence et n’est pas complet; il 
est utilisé en conjonction avec le Tableau des lois de la Saskatchewan (Legislative Table of Public Statutes) publié 
par Publications Saskatchewan. Veuillez vous référer aux chapitres tirés à part et au Tableau pour obtenir de 
plus amples renseignements relatifs aux dates de proclamation et d’entrée en vigueur des lois susmentionnées.



3188 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

ACTS IN FORCE ON ASSENT/LOIS ENTRANT EN VIGUEUR SUR SANCTION 
(Fourth Session, Twenty-Eighth Legislative Assembly/Quatrième session, 28e Assemblée législative)

	 ________________________

Title/	 Bill/	 Chapter/ 
  Titre:	   Projet de loi:	   Chapitre:

The Appropriation Act, 2020 (No.1), S.S. 2020
  (Assented to July 3, 2020)................................................................................................ 213................... 19

The Automobile Accident Insurance Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020
  (Assented to July 3, 2020)................................................................................................ 197................... 20

The Expropriation Procedure Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020 
  (Assented to March 16, 2020).......................................................................................... 190..................... 5
The Fisheries (Saskatchewan) Act, 2020, S.S. 2020
  (Assented to July 3, 2020)................................................................................................ 183................... 23

The Income Tax Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020
  (Assented to July 3, 2020 but is retroactive and deemed to have been in force  
  on and from January 1, 2020. Sections 27 and 29 come into force on assent but  
  are retroactive and deemed to have been in force on and from January 1, 2018)........ 210................... 25

The Legal Profession (Law Foundation) Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020 
  (Assented to March 16, 2020).......................................................................................... 192..................... 7
The Legislative Assembly (Protective Services) Amendment  
  Act, 2019, S.S. 2019/Loi modificative de 2019 sur l’Assemblée  
  législative (services de protection), L.S. 2019
  (Assented to December 4, 2019)....................................................................................... 185................... 30
The Marriage Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020/Loi modificative  
  de 2020 sur le mariage, L.S. 2020 
  (Assented to March 16, 2020).......................................................................................... 175..................... 8
The Miscellaneous Municipal Statutes Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020
  (Assented to July 3, 2020, sections 1-1 to 2-35; 2-37 to 2-39; 2-41 to 2-43; 2-45;  
  subsection 2-46(2); sections 2-47; 2-49; 2-52; 2-53; subsection 2-54(1);  
  section 2-58; subsection 2-59(1); section 2-60; subsection 2-61(2); sections 2-62 
  to 2-67; 2-70; 2-72 to 2-76; 2-78 to 2-83; 3-1 to 3-8; 3-10 to 3-37; 3-40 to 3-42; 3-44 
  to 3-46; 3-48; 3-50; 3-52; 3-55; subsection 3-56(1); sections 3-58; 3-61; 3-63; 
  subsection 3-64(2); sections 3-65 to 3-70; 3-74; 3-76 to 3-81; 3-83 to 3-90; 4-1 
  to 4-8; 4-10 to 4-28; 4-31 to 4-33; 4-35 to 4-37; 4-39; subsection 4-40(2); 
  sections 4-41; 4-43; 4-46; subsection 4-47(1); sections 4-49; 4-52; 4-54; 
  subsection 4-55(2); sections 4-56 to 4-61; 4-65; 4-67 to 4-71; 4-73 to 4-86; 5-1;  
  and subsection 5-2(3))...................................................................................................... 194................... 30
The Miscellaneous Statutes (Electronic Register) 
  Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020 
  (Assented to March 16, 2020).......................................................................................... 177..................... 9
The Miscellaneous Statutes Repeal Act, 2020, S.S. 2020 
  (Assented to March 16, 2020).......................................................................................... 178................... 10
The Opioid Damages and Health Care Costs Recovery Act, S.S. 2020
  (Assented to July 3, 2020)................................................................................................ 199................... 32

The Provincial Emblems and Honours Amendment Act, 2019, S.S. 2019
  (Assented to December 4, 2019)....................................................................................... 186................... 31
The Provincial Sales Tax Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020
  (Assented to July 3, 2020)................................................................................................ 211................... 34



3189THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

Title/	 Chapter/ 
  Titre:	   Chapitre:

The Saskatchewan Employment (Public Health Emergencies) 
  Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020 
  (Assented to March 17, 2020, retroactive on and from March 6, 2020)........................ 207................... 14
The Statute Law Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020 
  (Assented to March 16, 2020).......................................................................................... 193................... 13

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

ACTS IN FORCE ON SPECIFIC DATES/LOIS EN VIGUEUR À DES DATES PRÉCISES

	 ________________________

Title/	 Bill/	 Chapter/ 
  Titre:	   Projet de loi:	   Chapitre:

The Miscellaneous Municipal Statutes Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020
  (Assented to July 3, 2020)
  Sections 2-36, 2-40 and 2-44, subsection 2-46(1), section 2-51,  
  subsection 2-54(2), sections 2-55, 2-56 and 2-57, subsections 2-59(2)  
  and 2-61(1), sections 2-68, 2-69, 2-71, 2-77, 3-9, 3-39, 3-43 and 3-47,  
  subsections 3-49(1) and (2), section 3-54, subsection 3-56(2), sections 3-57,  
  3-59, 3-60 and 3-62, subsection 3-64(1), sections 3-71, 3-72, 3-73, 3-75,  
  3-82, 4-30, 4-34 and 4-38, subsection 4-40(1), section 4-45, subsection 4-47(2),  
  sections 4-48, 4-50, 4-51 and 4-53, subsection 4-55(1), sections 4-62, 4-63,  
  4-64, 4-66 and 4-72, and subsections 5-2(1) and (2) come into  
  force on January 1, 2021............................................................................................ 194......................... 30
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

ACTS IN FORCE ON SPECIFIC EVENTS/ 
LOIS ENTRANT EN VIGUEUR À DES OCCURRENCES PARTICULIÈRES

	 ________________________

Title/	 Chapter/ 
  Titre:	   Chapitre:

The Children’s Law Consequential Amendments Act, 2020, S.S. 2020 
  (Assented to March 16, 2020) 
  Specific Event: comes into force on the day on which section 1 of  
  The Children’s Law Act, 2020 comes into force....................................................................................3



3190 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

ACTS IN FORCE BY ORDER OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL/LOIS EN 
VIGUEUR PAR DÉCRET DU LIEUTENANT-GOUVERNEUR EN CONSEIL 

(2020)
Title/	 Bill/	 Chapter/ 
  Titre:	   Projet de loi:	   Chapitre:

*The Administration of Estates Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020/ 
  Loi modificative de 2020 sur l’administration des successions L.S. 2020 
  Assented to July 3, 2020, in force December 1, 2020..................................................... 187................16

The Election Amendment Act, 2019, S.S. 2019 
  Assented to December 4, 2019, in force January 31, 2020............................................. 202................29
The Enforcement of Maintenance Orders Amendment  
  Act, 2020, S.S. 2020/Loi modificative de 2020 sur l’exécution  
  des ordonnances alimentaires, L.S. 2020 
  Assented to March 16, 2020, in force September 15, 2020............................................ 174..................... 4
The Fiduciaries Access to Digital Information Act, S.S. 2020/ 
  Loi sur l’accès des fiduciaux à l’information numérique, L.S. 2020 
  Assented to March 16, 2020, in force June 29, 2020...................................................... 176..................... 6
*The Financial Planners and Financial Advisors Act, S.S. 2020 
  Assented to July 3, 2020, in force December 1, 2020..................................................... 203................... 22
The Jury Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020/Loi modificative de 2020  
  sur le jury, L.S. 2020 
  Assented to July 3, 2020, in force July 30, 2020............................................................. 204................... 26 

The Lobbyists Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020 
  Assented to July 3, 2020, in force September 14, 2020.................................................. 195................... 27

The Members’ Conflict of Interest Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020 
  Assented to July 3, 2020, in force September 14, 2020.................................................. 196................... 28

The Miscellaneous Statutes (Government Relations – Transfer of Gas,  
  Electrical and Plumbing Functions) Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020
  Assented to July 3, 2020, Parts 1, 2, 4, 6 and 7; section 9-1; that portion of  
  clause 9-2(a) that adds subclauses (g)(i) to (v) to the definition of "regulated  
  work"; that portion of clause 9-2(b) that adds subclauses (i)(i) to (v) to the  
  definition of "safety statute"; subsections 9-3(1) and (2); and section 9-4 in  
  force August 4, 2020......................................................................................................... 180................... 31

*The Public Guardian and Trustee Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020 
  Assented to March 16, 2020, in force December 1, 2020................................................ 188................... 11

The Saskatchewan Chemical Fertilizer Incentive Act, S.S. 2020
  Assented to July 3, 2020, in force July 17, 2020............................................................. 209................... 35
The Saskatchewan Employment Amendment Act, 2020, S.S. 2020 
  Assented to March 16, 2020, in force March 27, 2020.................................................... 200................... 12
The Tobacco Control Amendment Act, 2019, S.S. 2019
  Assented to December 4, 2019, sections 1 to 6; section 7,   
  except that portion which enacts section 5.2; sections 8 to 16;  
  subsection 17(1) except the words “5.2,”; subsection 17(2);  
  sections 18 to 20; section 21, except that portion of clause 21(b)  
  that enacts clause 30(c.12); and sections 22 to 24 in force  
  February 1, 2020	.............................................................................................................. 182................... 32
*Note: An order appearing in this list for the first time is indicated in bold print/Un décret qui figure pour la 
première fois dans cette liste apparaît en caractères gras.



3191THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

	 ACTS PROCLAIMED/LOIS PROCLAMÉES 
(2020)

	 ________________________

The Apprenticeship and Trade Certification Act, 2019, S.S. 2019, c.A-22.3. Proclaimed in force May 11, 2020.

*The Evidence Amendment Act, 2018, S.S. 2018, c.11/Loi modificative de 2018 sur la preuve, L.S. 
2018. ch. 11. Proclaimed in force December 1, 2020.

The Insurance Act, S.S. 2015, c.I-9.11. Section 1-1; section 1-2, including clauses (a) to (e) and (g) to (j) of the  
definition of “insurance agent”; sections 1-3 to 5-78; subsections 5-79(1) and (3); sections 5-80 to 7-15; section 7-17 
and 7-18; sections 7-20  to 7-23; clause 7-24(d); sections 7-25 to 8-54; subsections 8-55(1) to (5); sections 8-56 to 8-107;  
subsection 8-108(1); sections 8-109 to 8-170; subsection 8-171(1); and sections 8-172 to 11-15 proclaimed in 
force January 1, 2020.

The Interpersonal Violence Disclosure Protocol (Clare’s Law) Act, S.S. 2019, c.I-10.4. Proclaimed in force  
June 29, 2020.

The Irrigation Act, 2019, S.S. 2019, c. I-14.2. Proclaimed in force March 20, 2020.

The Legal Profession Amendment Act, 2019, S.S. 2019, c.7. Clauses 3(1)(a) to (d) and that portion of  
clause 3(1)(e) that adds new clause (g.2); clause 3(1)(g); subsection 3(2); sections 4 to 14 and 16 to 18; that  
portion of clause 19(b) that adds new clauses 31(g) and (i); the portion of section 20 that does not include 
the words “limited licensees”; sections 21 to 40 and 42 to 44 proclaimed in force January 1, 2020.

The Miscellaneous Statutes (Family Dispute Resolution) Amendment Act, 2018, S.S. 2018, c.18/Loi 
modificative diverse (résolution des conflits familiaux) de 2018, L.S. 2018, ch. 18. Clause 2(2)(b), the 
definition of “family mediator”; that portion of subsection 2(3) that enacts section 10 of The Children’s 
Law Act, 1997; subsection 2(5); in subsection 3(2), the definition of “family mediator”; that portion of  
subsection 3(3) that enacts section 15 of The Family Maintenance Act, 1997; and section 5 proclaimed in 
force January 1, 2020.

The Oil and Gas Conservation Amendment Act, 2019, S.S. 2019, c.14. Section 24 proclaimed in force  
February 12, 2020.

The Personal Property Security Amendment Act, 2019, S.S. 2019, c.15. Proclaimed in force June 22, 2020.

The Pipelines Amendment Act, 2019, S.S. 2019, c.16. Proclaimed in force January 20, 2020.

The Real Estate Amendment Act, 2019, S.S. 2019, c.19. Proclaimed in force May 20, 2020.

The Saskatchewan Public Safety Agency Act, S.S. 2019, c.S-32.4. Subsection 8-3(10) proclaimed in force 
January 1, 2020.

The Securities Amendment Act, 2019, S.S. 2019, c.23. Sections 3 to 5; section 8; and clause 21(b)  
proclaimed in force February 1, 2020.

*Note: A proclamation appearing in this list for the first time is indicated in bold print/Une loi proclamée qui 
figure pour la première fois dans cette liste apparaît en caractères gras.



3192 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

MINISTER’S ORDERS/ARRÊTÉS MINISTÉRIEL
	 ________________________

The Highways and Transportation Act, 1997 
[sections 35.1 and 51]

	 ________________________

AUTHORIZATION TO ISSUE OVERWEIGHT PERMITS
To Whom It May Concern:

Effective from midnight on the last day of February to midnight on November 30 each year until further 
notice, and in accordance with section 51 of The Highways and Transportation Act, 1997, I hereby appoint the 
Administrator(s) of the Rural Municipality of Rudy No. 284 to perform the responsibilities and exercise the 
powers conferred on the Minister by section 36 of The Highways and Transportation Act, 1997, with respect to 
the following section of highway:

Provincial Highway No. 219 from the junction of Provincial Highway No. 15 N to grid road No. 764.

This appointment is non-exclusive and does not in any way restrict the Minister’s ability to exercise his authority 
under section 36 of The Highways and Transportation Act, 1997 or to make further or other delegations as he 
sees fit.

Dated at the Regina, Saskatchewan, the 20th day of November, 2020.

Tom Lees, P.Eng.,
Assistant Deputy Minister,

Operation and Maintenance,
Highways and Infrastructure.

	 ________________________

WEIGHT RESTRICTION – PROVINCIAL HIGHWAY NO. 219
ORDER for Weight Restriction on Provincial Highway No. 219.

Reference: Provincial Highway No. 219 from the junction of Provincial Highway No. 15 N to grid road No. 764.

Pursuant to section 35.1 of The Highways and Transportation Act, 1997, the Minister hereby Orders:

Effective from midnight on the last day of February to midnight on November 30 each year until further 
notice, Provincial Highway No. 219 from the junction of Provincial Highway No. 15 N to grid road No. 764.

Shall be restricted as follows:

•  the maximum gross vehicle weight not to exceed 8 000 kg (17 600 lbs).

•  the maximum gross weight on any axle not to exceed 5 500 kg (12 100 lbs).

The restriction does not apply to:

•  emergency vehicles;

•  Ministry of Highways vehicles and municipal maintenance equipment when conducting maintenance 
or accessing sites on or along the restricted highway;

•  SaskPower, SaskEnergy and SaskTel vehicles when accessing sites along the restricted route;

•  recreational vehicles;

•  buses;

•  farm equipment operated or towed;

https://publications.saskatchewan.ca:443/api/v1/products/559/formats/758/download


3193THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

•  vehicles directly crossing Provincial Highway No. 219 at an intersecting public highway or private road.

This Order is issued on a permanent basis and should not be confused with Spring Road Restriction Orders.

From midnight on the last day of February to midnight on November 30 each year the 15 Kilometre rule does 
not apply.

Dated at the Regina, Saskatchewan, the 20th day of November, 2020.
	 ________________________

WEIGHT RESTRICTION RESCINDED – PROVINCIAL HIGHWAY NO. 219
ORDER for Respecting Provincial Highway No. 219.

Reference: Provincial Highway No. 219 from 1.6 km east of the junction with Provincial Highway No. 44 
to the junction with Rural Road No. 764 located at the north-east corner of Section 32, Township 30, Range 6, 
West of the Third Meridian.

Pursuant to section 35.1 of The Highways and Transportation Act, 1997, the Minister hereby Orders:

Effective 12:01 a.m., November 24, 2020, Order No. 219-2012 WR2 dated January 6, 2012, restricting weight 
on Provincial Highway No. 219 from 1.6 km east of the junction with Provincial Highway No. 44 to the junction 
with Rural Road No. 764 located at the north-east corner of Section 32, Township 30, Range 6, West of the 3rd 
Meridian is rescinded.

Dated at the Regina, Saskatchewan, the 20th day of November, 2020.

Tom Lees, P.Eng.,
Assistant Deputy Minister,

Operations Division,
Highways and Infrastructure.

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

CORPORATE REGISTRY NOTICES/AVIS DU REGISTRE DES SOCIÉTÉS
	 ________________________

The Business Corporations Act
	 ________________________

Editorial Disclaimer: Any content or typographical errors filed with the Corporate Registry operated by 
ISC are hereby reproduced under this Act and its corresponding headings.

Avis de non-responsabilité éditoriale : les erreurs de contenu ou typographiques apparaissant au registre 
des sociétés, tenu par la ISC, sont reproduites en vertu de la présente Loi et de ses rubriques correspondantes.

CERTIFICATES OF INCORPORATION/CERTIFICATS DE CONSTITUTION 
(2020)

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

102114621 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 9 806 Victoria Ave., Regina holding companies

102114979 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 9 3229 Green Brook Rd., 
Regina

truck transportation

102114983 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 9 1000-2002 Victoria Ave., 
Regina

agricultural implement 
manufacturing

https://publications.saskatchewan.ca:443/api/v1/products/398/formats/437/download


3194 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

102114999 Saskatchewan Inc. Nov. 9 107 Coteau Ave., Yellow Grass general merchandise stores, 
flooring contractors, painting 
and wall covering contractors, 
drywall and insulation 
contractors, other building 
equipment contractors, 
plumbing, heating and  
air-conditioning contractors, 
other foundation, structure 
and building exterior 
contractors, siding contractors, 
glass and glazing contractors, 
framing contractors, other 
specialty trade contractors, 
other building finishing 
contractors, other services to 
buildings and dwellings

102115027 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 9 510 Young St., Rosetown funeral homes

102115035 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 9 250, 2550-15th Ave., Regina holding companies

102115040 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 9 106 Hatton Cres., Regina full-service restaurants and 
limited-service eating places

102115042 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 9 Box 785, 108-3rd St. E, 
Shellbrook

other management consulting 
services

102115045 Saskatchewan Corp. Nov. 9 6542 Dalgliesh Dr., Regina wholesale trade agents and 
brokers

102115084 Saskatchewan Inc. Nov. 10 34-4040 Retallack St., 
Regina

data processing, hosting and 
related services

102115087 Saskatchewan Corp. Nov. 10 1702-96th St., North 
Battleford

poured concrete foundation 
and structure contractors

102115103 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 10 374-3rd Ave. S, Saskatoon holding companies

102115111 Saskatchewan Inc. Nov. 10 302-2075 Hamilton St., 
Regina

other personal care services

102115121 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 10 319 Souris Ave. NE, Weyburn holding companies

102115122 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 10 51-1st Ave. NW, Swift Current holding companies

102115123 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 10 500, 123-2nd Ave. S, 
Saskatoon

holding companies

102115131 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 10 100-728 Spadina Cres. E, 
Saskatoon

holding companies

102115135 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 10 126 Coad Cres., Saskatoon general freight trucking, long 
distance

102115138 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 10 176 Iron Brigde Dr., Moose 
Jaw

holding companies

102115141 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 10 51-1st Ave. NW, Swift Current holding companies



3195THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

102115175 Saskatchewan Corp. Nov. 11 1112 McMillan Ave., 
Saskatoon

medical equipment and 
supplies manufacturing

102115180 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 11 634 Albert St., Regina full-service restaurants and 
limited-service eating places

102115251 Saskatchewan Inc. Nov. 12 106-4009 Harbour Landing 
Dr., Regina

telecommunications, other 
management consulting 
services

102115264 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 13 705, 230-22nd St. E, 
Saskatoon

holding companies

102115274 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 13 600, 2103-11th Ave., Regina holding companies

102115279 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 13 51-1st Ave. NW, Swift Current holding companies

102115292 Saskatchewan Inc. Nov. 13 50 Caribou St. W, Moose Jaw full-service restaurants and 
limited-service eating places

102115299 Saskatchewan Corp. Nov. 13 844-51st, Saskatoon full-service restaurants and 
limited-service eating places

102115309 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 13 51-1st Ave. NW, Swift Current holding companies

102115313 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 13 51-1st Ave. NW, Swift Current holding companies

102115316 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 13 51-1st Ave. NW, Swift Current holding companies

102115333 Saskatchewan Inc. Nov. 14 107-701 Cynthia St., 
Saskatoon

all other miscellaneous 
store retailers, management 
consulting services, human 
resources consulting services, 
full-service restaurants and 
limited-service eating places, 
wholesale trade agents and 
brokers

Afab Holdings Ltd. Nov. 13 1017-3rd St., Estevan holding companies

Alex’s Polish Kitchen Food  
  Manufacturer Inc.

Nov. 9 Trobert Law Firm Prof. 
Corp., 1339-4th St., Estevan

other food manufacturing

Andrew Arndt Medical   
  Professional Corporation

Nov. 10 8 Charpentier Pl., Meadow 
Lake

offices of physicians

Arctic Computers Limited Nov. 13 834 Erb Bay, Regina computer and electronic 
product manufacturing

Athari Property Services Inc. Nov. 12 104 Durham Dr., Regina lessors of other real estate 
property

Auctus Property   
  Fund X GP Inc.

Nov. 10 1500-1881 Scarth St., Regina residential building 
construction

B Takra Dental Prof. Corp. Nov. 10 3-2155 Airport Dr., 
Saskatoon

offices of dentists

Bekevar Wind G.P. Inc. Nov. 10 1500-1874 Scarth St., Regina electric power generation, 
transmission and distribution

Big Sky Acres Ltd. Nov. 10 205 Railway Ave., Macrorie crop production

BWB Angus Ranch Limited Nov. 12 Box 361, Stockholm cattle ranching and farming



3196 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

Caleb James Films Limited Nov. 14 230-1st Ave. N, Martensville graphic design services, music 
publishers, other performing 
arts companies, other 
sound recording industries, 
photographic services, sound 
recording studios

Chelsea Jerk Centre &   
  Restaurant Ltd.

Nov. 11 5666 McCaughey St., Regina full-service restaurants and 
limited-service eating places, 
full-service restaurants and 
limited-service eating places

Cloud Point   
  Technologies Limited

Nov. 11 3211 Westminster Rd., 
Regina

oil and gas extraction

Colette’s Sewing Machines   
  Plus Inc.

Nov. 12 206 Smith St. E, Yorkton sewing, needlework and piece 
goods stores

Confucius Family Village   
  Operation Inc.

Nov. 12 631 College Ave., Regina residential building 
construction, other 
management consulting 
services, lessors of residential 
buildings and dwellings, all 
other support services, other 
services to buildings and 
dwellings, all other traveller 
accommodation, recreational 
(except hunting and fishing) 
and vacation camps, hotels 
(except casino hotels) and 
motels

Cookies On Call   
  Treat Shop Ltd.

Nov. 13 822-9th St. W, Meadow Lake bakeries and tortilla 
manufacturing

Cumberland House   
  Investment Corp.

Nov. 9 220 Cumberland House Cree 
Nation, Cumberland House

all other financial investment 
activities

Daikiken Kitchen Ltd. Nov. 9 8-103 Banyan Cres., 
Saskatoon

full-service restaurants and 
limited-service eating places

DJN Technical Solutions Inc. Nov. 12 2012 McIntyre St., Regina computer systems design and 
related services

DK Consulting Corp. Nov. 14 1705-100A St., Tisdale all other professional, 
scientific and technical 
services, all other personal 
services, other management 
consulting services, 
professional and management 
development training

Dr. Arghavann Daneshian   
  Pharmacy Corporation

Nov. 13 450-2nd Ave. NE, Preeceville pharmacies and drug stores

Dr. Abayomi Olaniyi   
  Medical P.C. Corp.

Nov. 10 1010 Muzyka Rd., Saskatoon all other professional, 
scientific and technical 
services, offices of physicians



3197THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

Dr. Christy Trafananko   
  Holding Company Inc.

Nov. 13 147-3rd Ave. E, Melville holding companies

Elevate Spray Foam Inc. Nov. 9 600, 2103-11th Ave., Regina poured concrete foundation 
and structure contractors

Emotion Designs Ltd. Nov. 13 NW ¼ 27-19-8 W2M, Neudorf graphic design services

Energetic Reiki Incorporated Nov. 13 43-219 Grant St., Saskatoon offices of all other health 
practitioners

Ezee Services Inc. Nov. 12 192, 318-21st St. E, 
Saskatoon

support activities for printing, 
employment services, local 
messengers and local delivery, 
printing, other business 
support services

Fantasy Group of Business Inc. Nov. 10 306 Hanley Cres., Regina motor vehicle and parts 
dealers, tire merchant 
wholesalers, electronics and 
appliance stores, family 
clothing stores, pet and pet 
supplies stores, gift, novelty 
and souvenir stores, all other 
specialty trade contractors, 
used car dealers

Frazer Will Realty P.C. Corp. Nov. 13 36-4th Ave. N, Drawer 188, 
Yorkton

real estate agents

Garrison Fine Food and   
  Health Ltd.

Nov. 14 10-900 Centennial Blvd., 
Warman

health and personal care 
stores

Glen Eden Wind GP Inc. Nov. 10 374-3rd Ave. S, Saskatoon holding companies

Grimm Reaper Contracting Ltd. Nov. 12 224 West Rd., Kindersley support activities for mining, 
and oil and gas extraction

Home Insight Management Inc. Nov. 15 218-3410 Park St., Regina building inspection services, 
management consulting 
services, residential building 
construction

Howden Land Ltd. Nov. 12 2600 Victoria Ave., Regina other grain farming

IM’s Baking Inc. Nov. 10 10 Pembroke Rd., Neuenlage bread and bakery product 
manufacturing



3198 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

Inch Communications Inc. Nov. 10 4536 Harbour Village Way, 
Regina

computer and 
communications equipment 
and supplies merchant 
wholesalers, administrative 
management and general 
management consulting 
services, international and 
other extra-territorial public 
administration, management 
consulting services, computer 
systems design and related 
services, advertising, public 
relations, and related services, 
travel arrangement and 
reservation services, internet 
publishing and broadcasting, 
and web search portals, 
educational support services

India Market East Regina Inc. Nov. 10 5401 Gordon Rd., Regina supermarkets and other 
grocery (except convenience) 
stores

Insure Life Financial   
  Group Inc.

Nov. 9 3758 Arnica-L, Regina insurance agencies and 
brokerages

Ishshabel Worldshop Ltd. Nov. 13 439 Flynn Lane, Saskatoon all other miscellaneous store 
retailers

Jass Construction Inc. Nov. 10 215 Ells Cres., Saskatoon residential building 
construction, non-residential 
building construction

Jaydee Ag Corp. Nov. 12 Box 37, Lipton oilseed and grain farming

JCDC Acres Ltd. Nov. 11 904A-101st Ave. W, Tisdale oilseed and grain farming

Jesyka Chelle Beauty Inc. Nov. 9 953 Vaughan St., Moose Jaw cosmetics, beauty supplies 
and perfume stores, home 
health care services

JK Acres Ltd. Nov. 10 203, 2805-6th Ave. E, Prince 
Albert

oilseed and grain farming, 
other crop farming

K and T Construction Ltd. Nov. 12 201, 1291-102nd St., North 
Battleford

non-residential building 
construction, residential 
building construction, 
commercial and institutional 
building construction

Kariel Holdings Ltd. Nov. 12 301-12 Cheadle St. W, Swift 
Current

holding companies

Kaushal Electronics   
  Corporation

Nov. 14 3310 Green Poppy St., 
Regina

electronic and precision 
equipment repair and 
maintenance

KCL Investments Inc. Nov. 13 4, 319-22nd St. E, Saskatoon holding companies



3199THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

Kelsy L. Thompson   
  CPA Prof. Corp.

Nov. 9 600, 105-21st St. E, 
Saskatoon

offices of accountants

Machart Appraisals Inc. Nov. 12 200, 450-2nd Ave. N, 
Saskatoon

offices of real estate 
appraisers

Metro North Enterprises Inc. Nov. 10 101 Macleod Ave. W, Melfort holding companies

NCLI Solutions Inc. Nov. 14 1370 Aberdeen St., Regina computer systems design and 
related services, computer 
systems design and related 
services

O’Grady Ag Ltd. Nov. 12 5018-50th Ave., Lloydminster other crop farming

Outlaw Trail Wind GP Inc. Nov. 10 374-3rd Ave. S, Saskatoon holding companies

Pear Tree Collective Inc. Nov. 12 9 Yale Cres., Saskatoon all other personal services

Poptronic Technology Ltd. Nov. 13 604-3rd Ave. NE, Moose Jaw electronics and appliance 
stores

PS Electric (2020) Ltd. Nov. 9 NE ¼ 24-2-8 W2M, Estevan electrical contractors and 
other wiring installation 
contractors

Saskway Logistics Ltd. Nov. 10 1107B Hargreaves Way, 
Saskatoon

general freight trucking, long 
distance

Seniora Skin Care Products Inc. Nov. 12 310-18th Ave. E, Regina health and personal care 
stores, cosmetics, beauty 
supplies and perfume stores

Sniderridge Farms Ltd. Nov. 13 1017-3rd St., Estevan oilseed and grain farming

South-Central Transport Inc. Nov. 13 201-12 Cheadle St. W, Swift 
Current

general freight trucking, long 
distance

Tal Construction Limited Nov. 10 1461-110th St., North 
Battleford

residential building 
construction

Timber Estates   
  Development Corp.

Nov. 10 500, 123-2nd Ave. S, 
Saskatoon

residential building 
construction, wood product 
manufacturing

Universal Life Alerting   
  Systems Inc.

Nov. 9 302 Brome St., Yellow Grass research and development 
in the physical, engineering 
and life sciences, computer 
systems design and related 
services

VL Construction Ltd. Nov. 10 SE ¼ 5-45-14 W2M, Parcel A, 
Plan No. 101494616, Tisdale

residential building 
construction, commercial 
and institutional building 
construction, masonry 
contractors

Working Digital Solutions Ltd. Nov. 10 183 Lakeshore Cres., 
Saskatoon

engineering services



3200 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

CERTIFICATES OF REGISTRATION/CERTIFICATS D’ENREGISTREMENT 
(2020)

Name/Nom: Date/ 
Date:

Incorporating 
Jurisdiction/
Autorité 
législative de 
constitution

Head or 
Registered 
Office/Siège 
social ou bureau 
enregistré:

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

3V Geomatics Inc. Nov. 9 British Columbia 200-2233 Columbia 
St., Vancouver BC

other scientific and 
technical consulting 
services

2262576 Alberta Ltd. Nov. 9 Alberta 15019-115th St. 
NW, Edmonton AB

holding companies

2299301 Alberta Ltd. Nov. 10 Alberta 201, 14020-128th 
Ave. NW, Edmonton 
AB

holding companies

1272145 B.C. Ltd. Nov. 13 British Columbia 308-1515 Broadway 
St., Port Coquitlam 
BC

holding companies

6886826 Manitoba Ltd. Nov. 9 Manitoba Love & Persson 
Group, 101 Main 
St. N, Dauphin MB

insurance agencies 
and brokerages, 
direct life, health and 
medical insurance 
carriers

12489465 Canada Inc. Nov. 11 Federal 645-17th St. W, 
Prince Albert SK

residential building 
construction,  
non-residential 
building construction

ABWL Direct Wholesale Ltd. Nov. 13 Federal 3-7th St. E, 
Shellbrook SK

personal and 
household goods 
merchant wholesalers

Adrand Enterprise Inc. Nov. 11 Federal 206-254 Pinehouse 
Pl., Saskatoon SK

general merchandise 
stores

Akbar – Niazi Corporation Nov. 13 Federal 504-402 Manek Rd., 
Saskatoon SK

general freight 
trucking, local, general 
freight trucking, long 
distance

Fine Point Cedar   
  Homes Ltd.

Nov. 12 Alberta 210-1228 
Kensington Rd. 
NW, Calgary AB

residential building 
construction

Hellman Land Corp. Nov. 12 Alberta 420 Macleod Trail 
SE, Medicine Hat 
AB

other crop farming

Insite Arms Inc. Nov. 9 Alberta 5009-47th St., 
Lloydminster AB

holding companies



3201THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

Name/Nom: Date/ 
Date:

Incorporating 
Jurisdiction/
Autorité 
législative de 
constitution

Head or 
Registered 
Office/Siège 
social ou bureau 
enregistré:

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

Moose Mountain Wind   
  Project GP Inc./  
  Commandité Moose   
  Mountain Wind Project Inc.

Nov. 12 Quebec 1650-2075 Boul. 
Robert Bourassa, 
Montréal QC

all other support 
services

Moose Mountain Wind   
  Project GP Inc./  
  Commandité Moose   
  Mountain Wind Project Inc.

Nov. 12 Quebec 1650-2075 Boul. 
Robert Bourassa, 
Montréal QC

all other support 
services

Myrtle Consulting Group LLC Nov. 9 Texas USA 1000-5444 
Westheimer, 
Houston TX USA

other management 
consulting services

Parkland Geotechnical   
  Consulting Ltd.

Nov. 10 Alberta 202, 4825-47th St., 
Red Deer AB

engineering services

Safetytek Software Ltd. Nov. 12 Alberta 1000, 250-2nd St. 
SW, Calgary AB

computer systems 
design and related 
services

Southern Drip   
  Irrigation Ltd.

Nov. 10 British Columbia Box 390, 9259 Main 
St., Chilliwack BC

water supply and 
irrigation systems

Spirit Leaf Inc. Nov. 13 Alberta 1600, 333-7th Ave. 
SW, Calgary AB

all other miscellaneous 
store retailers

Stgenetics Canada ULC Nov. 10 British Columbia 1800-510 West 
Georgia St., 
Vancouver BC

research and 
development in the 
physical, engineering 
and life sciences

T. Kettle Inc. Nov. 10 Federal 1430 Cormorant 
Rd., Ancaster ON

full-service 
restaurants and 
limited-service eating 
places

Terrabyte IT Consulting Ltd. Nov. 13 British Columbia 21-3075 Trethewey 
St., Abbotsford BC

management 
consulting services

Xero Software (Canada) Ltd. Nov. 9 British Columbia Box 49314, 2600 
Three Bentall 
Centre, 595 
Burrard St., 
Vancouver BC

accounting, tax 
preparation, 
bookkeeping and 
payroll services

Zappogen Canada Ltd. Nov. 10 Alberta 810, 734-7th Ave. 
SW, Calgary AB

all other support 
services

Zebter Technologies Inc. Nov. 10 Federal 1 Burlwood Rd., 
Brampton ON

all other financial 
investment activities



3202 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

CERTIFICATES OF AMALGAMATION/CERTIFICATS DE FUSION 
(2020)

Name/Nom: Amalgamating 
Corporations/
Sociétés 
fusionnantes

Date/ 
Date:

Head or Registered 
Office/Siège 
social ou bureau 
enregistré:

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

101118483   
  Saskatchewan Ltd.

101118483 
Saskatchewan 
Ltd.; 102058542 
Saskatchewan Ltd.

Oct. 29 303-1012 Lansdowne 
Ave., Saskatoon

other activities 
related to real estate

102086902   
  Saskatchewan Ltd.

102086902 
Saskatchewan Ltd.; 
8650 D. W. Will 
Farms Ltd.

Oct. 30 904A-101st Ave. W, 
Tisdale

management of 
companies and 
enterprises, all other 
financial investment 
activities

Kedobreka Farms Ltd. Kedobreka Farms 
Ltd.; MCB Custom 
Ag Ltd.

Nov. 1 500-616 Main St., 
Saskatoon

other crop farming

CERTIFICATES OF AMENDMENT/CERTIFICATS DE MODIFICATION 
(2020)

Name/Nom: Date/ 
Date:

Amendment/Modification:

101281997 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 12 changed name to Dart Enterprises Corp.

102008901 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 9 changed name to MNM Oil & Ag Ltd.

102025611 Saskatchewan Ltd. Oct. 28 changed name to Punjab Renovation 
Contractors Ltd.

102044497 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 12 changed name to BZDEL Agro Ltd.

4213793 Manitoba Ltd. Oct. 29 changed name to Prairie Battery Ltd.

4213793 Manitoba Ltd. Oct. 29 changed jurisdiction to Manitoba

Aecom Canadian Operations Ltd. Nov. 6 changed name to United Canadian Operations 
Ltd.

Aecom Canadian Operations Ltd. Nov. 6 changed jurisdiction to Federal

AI Surety Bonding Inc. Oct. 14 changed name to AI Insurance Organization Inc.

AI Surety Bonding Inc. Oct. 14 changed jurisdiction to Ontario

Beleave Kannabis Corp. Nov. 3 changed name to WPCP Ltd.

Beleave Kannabis Corp. Nov. 3 changed jurisdiction to Federal

Century West Homes Ltd. Nov. 10 changed name to Century West Disaster 
Restoration Ltd.

DK/L Holdings Ltd. Nov. 10 changed name to DK/L-Optometric Services 
Prof. Corp.

H & H Freight Management Inc. Nov. 10 changed name to Crown Agriservices Inc.

Kolla Construction Ltd. Nov. 9 changed name to 102103136 Saskatchewan Ltd.

Pipestone Energy Corp. Sep. 15 changed jurisdiction to Alberta



3203THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

Name/Nom: Date/ 
Date:

Amendment/Modification:

RGR Canada Inc. Nov. 1 changed name to Valiant Distribution Canada 
Inc.

RGR Canada Inc. Nov. 1 changed jurisdiction to Alberta

Rob’s Wrench Auto Inc. Nov. 12 changed name to Rob’s Hauling Inc.

Saskatchewan Gold Corp. Nov. 2 changed name to Golden Planet Mining Corp.

Saskatchewan Gold Corp. Nov. 2 changed jurisdiction to British Columbia

Shaunavon Solar GP Corp. Nov. 9 changed name to Poplar Grove Wind GP Corp.

Shaunavon Solar GP Corp. Nov. 9 changed jurisdiction to Ontario

Strategic Underwriting Managers Inc. Nov. 12 changed name to Strategic Underwriting 
Managers Inc.

Strategic Underwriting Managers Inc. Nov. 12 changed jurisdiction to British Columbia

Timbercreek Developments Inc. Nov. 5 changed name to Hazelview Developments Inc.

Timbercreek Developments Inc. Nov. 5 changed jurisdiction to Ontario

Timbercreek Property Services Inc. Nov. 5 changed name to Hazelview Property Services Inc.

Timbercreek Property Services Inc. Nov. 5 changed jurisdiction to Ontario

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT/CERTIFICATS DE MODIFICATION 
(2020)

Name/Nom: Amalgamating 
Corporations/
Sociétés 
fusionnantes:

Date/ 
Date:

Head or 
Registered 
Office/
Siège social 
ou bureau 
enregistré:

Incorporating 
Jurisdiction/
Autorité 
législative de 
constitution

Nature of 
Business/ 
Nature des 
activités:

CWB Wealth   
  Management Ltd./ 
  CWB Gestion se 
  Patrimoine Ltée.

CWB Wealth 
Management Ltd./
CWB Gestion de 
Patrimoine Ltée; 
CWB Private 
Investment Counsel 
Ltd./CWB Conseils 
en Placement 
Prives Ltée

Nov. 9 3000-10303 
Jasper Ave., 
Edmonton AB

Federal n/a

Groupassur Inc. Groupassur Inc. Oct. 27 219-4929 Jarry 
East, Bureau, 
Saint-Leonard 
QC

Quebec insurance 
carriers

Maxam   
  Explosives, Inc.

Maxam Seismic 
Explosives, Inc.

Nov. 2 200-204 Lambert 
St., Whitehorse 
YT

Yukon support 
activities for 
mining, and 
oil and gas 
extraction



3204 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

Name/Nom: Amalgamating 
Corporations/
Sociétés 
fusionnantes:

Date/ 
Date:

Head or 
Registered 
Office/
Siège social 
ou bureau 
enregistré:

Incorporating 
Jurisdiction/
Autorité 
législative de 
constitution

Nature of 
Business/ 
Nature des 
activités:

Production   
  Agriscience   
  Canada Company

Production 
Agriscience 
Canada Company

Oct. 28 1300-1969 
Upper Water St., 
Purdy’s Wharf 
Tower II, Halifax 
NS

Nova Scotia n/a

S.J. Dow   
  Holdings Ltd.

S.J. Dow Holdings 
Ltd.; Prime Tongs 
Ltd.

Nov. 5 5018-50th Ave., 
Lloydminster AB

Alberta holding 
companies

Travelclick 
  Canada Company 

Travelclick 
Canada Company

Nov. 2 600-1741 Lower 
Water St., 
Halifax NS

Nova Scotia all other support 
services

CERTIFICATES OF DISSOLUTION/CERTIFICATS DE DISSOLUTION 
(2020)

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

101187492 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 12 116 Albert St., Regina property holding and 
management services

102115123 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 12 500, 123-2nd Ave. S, 
Saskatoon

holding companies

Advanced Mining and  
  Tunnelling Systems  
  International Inc.

Nov. 10 201, 220-3rd Ave. S, 
Saskatoon

mining and oil and gas 
well machinery, equipment 
and supplies merchant 
wholesalers

Canora Real Estate  
  Company Inc.

Nov. 10 513 Main St., Canora real estate agents

Cory Heights Inc. Nov. 12 301-3rd Ave. S, Saskatoon other activities related to real 
estate

Dino-Mite Consulting Inc. Nov. 12 35 Riverwood Pl., Weyburn oilfield consulting

EG Construction Ltd. Nov. 12 1406 Acadia Dr., Saskatoon residential building 
construction

Intergen Safety and  
  Environment Solutions Inc.

Nov. 10 1201, 409-3rd Ave. S, 
River Landing East Tower, 
Saskatoon

occupational health and safety 
consulting

Je Latos Holdings Inc. Oct. 29 1026 Whitewood Cres., 
Saskatoon

holding companies

Prairie Farm Assist Ltd. Nov. 13 802-2nd St. E, Kindersley other management consulting 
services

Prairie Sage Project  
  Services Ltd.

Nov. 12 c/o Gates & Company, 3132 
Avonhurst Dr., Regina

residential construction of 
buildings and renovations, 
social research and consulting



3205THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

Sunset Hills Farms Ltd. Oct. 31 600, 105-21st St. E, 
Saskatoon

farming

Sunshare Property Inc. Nov. 13 1408 Broad St., Regina holding company

Sunwest Plumbing &  
  Heating Ltd.

Nov. 12 Lot 15 & 16 Block 2 G3983 
Railway Ave. W, RM of Turtle 
River No. 469, Vawn

plumbing and heating

T.R. Holdings Ltd. Nov. 15 1391-101st St., North 
Battleford

holding co.

CORPORATIONS RESTORED TO THE REGISTER/SOCIÉTÉS RÉINSCRITES AU REGISTRE 
(2020)

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

625534 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 9 350 Langdon Cres., Moose 
Jaw

holding company

101211036 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 9 635-2nd Ave. E, Meadow 
Lake

car wash

101239634 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 9 Box 600, 206-2nd Ave. W, 
Unity

road construction consulting

101257678 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 11 119 Main St., Cudworth food services, beverage 
services, distribution, 
interntional trading, property 
development, investment

101259775 Saskatchewan Ltd. Oct. 29 3495 Green Lavender Dr., 
Regina

truck transportation

101300046 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 10 245-918 Albert St., Regina trucking, hauling oil, 
condensate gas ,butane, 
propane

102076745 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 13 233, 1933-8th Ave., Regina beer, wine and liquor stores

102080504 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 10 246 Columbia Ave., 
Kerrobert

holding companies

102081763 Saskatchewan Ltd. Nov. 13 109-1640 Dakota Dr., Regina truck transportation

A & T Group of  
  Companies Corp.

Nov. 12 31A, 1908-7th Ave. N, Regina I want to operate import, 
export, accounting, 
merchandise, consulting, 
transportation, cleaning 
services, food services and so 
on

AA Auto Agro Distributors Inc. Nov. 10 80 Crestwood Cres., Yorkton distribute auto parts

Adrenaline Roofing Corp. Nov. 13 209-31 Rodenbush Dr., 
Regina

construction work- roofing 
and exteriors

Advanced Mining and  
  Tunnelling Systems  
  International Inc.

Nov. 10 201, 220-3rd Ave. S, 
Saskatoon

mining and oil and gas 
well machinery, equipment 
and supplies merchant 
wholesalers



3206 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

Blue Lotus  
  Consulting Corporation

Nov. 12 223A Bolstad Manor, 
Saskatoon

all other financial investment 
activities, holding companies, 
management consulting 
services, marketing research 
and public opinion polling, 
research and development 
in the physical, engineering 
and life sciences, scientific 
research and development 
services, sales financing, 
international assistance, 
other management consulting 
services, internet publishing 
and broadcasting, and web 
search portals, other food 
manufacturing, mobile 
food services, frozen food 
manufacturing, snack food 
manufacturing, community 
food and housing, and 
emergency and other relief 
services, all other food 
manufacturing, residential 
building construction, 
non-residential building 
construction, residential 
building construction, 
industrial building and 
structure construction

Bryce Busse Acres Ltd. Oct. 29 SW ¼ 2-6-21 W3M, RM of 
White Valley No. 49

grain farming

Carbon Cabinets Limited Nov. 12 223A Bolstad Manor, 
Saskatoon

building material and garden 
equipment and supplies 
dealers, finish carpentry 
contractors, interior design 
services, other building 
finishing contractors, other 
services to buildings and 
dwellings, marketing research 
and public opinion polling

Charlie Echo Investments Inc. Nov. 12 7 Christopher Pl., White City holding and/or investment 
company

CWSL Technologies Limited Nov. 11 22-2 Hanbidge Cres., Regina all other professional, 
scientific and technical 
services, computer systems 
design and related services, 
electronics and appliance 
stores

Dino-Mite Consulting Inc. Nov. 12 35 Riverwood Pl., Weyburn oilfield consulting



3207THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

Dr. R.E. Nesbitt  
  Medical Prof. Corp.

Nov. 10 400 Hanley Cres., Pilot Butte practice of medicine

Explorers’ Preschool and Before  
  and After School Care Ltd.

Nov. 9 Box 56, Site 600, R.R. 6, 
Saskatoon

preschool and before and after 
school care

FHQTC Developments Ltd. Nov. 9 Treaty 4 Indian Reserve 
No. 77, 740 Sioux Ave., Fort 
Qu’Appelle

holding corporation

George C. Jackson  
  Excavating and Hauling Ltd.

Nov. 10 439 Manitoba St. E, Moose 
Jaw

excavating, earthmoving, 
snow removal, and trucking

KCL Diesel Ltd. Nov. 9 1200 Central Ave., Prince 
Albert

automotive mechanical 
and electrical repair and 
maintenance

Let’s Get Graphic  
  Decals & Signs Inc.

Nov. 13 NE ¼ 33-29-23 W3M, 
Kindersley

advertising agencies, sign 
manufacturing

Lloydminster Power and  
  Leisure Center Ltd.

Nov. 12 100, 115-2nd Ave. N, 
Saskatoon

all other miscellaneous store 
retailers

LM Timms Consulting Inc. Oct. 8 Box 143, NE ¼ 16-21-1 
W2M, RM of Fertile Belt No. 
183, Churchbridge

consulting

Momentum Counselling &  
  Coaching Inc.

Nov. 12 3, 401-46th St. E, Saskatoon fitness and recreational sports 
centres

P.R. Service Co. Ltd. Nov. 13 500-616 Main St., Saskatoon gasoline stations, general 
merchandise stores

Peng Fei International  
  Trading Ltd.

Nov. 10 12100 Ewing Ave., Regina motor vehicle and motor 
vehicle parts and accessories 
merchant wholesalers

Pro Metal Industries Ltd. Nov. 9 255 McBeth Cres., Saskatoon metal fabrication

R & R Home Leisure Ltd. Nov. 12 301-3rd Ave. S, Saskatoon sale and service of hot tubs, 
saunas, tanning beds and decks.
(filed notice of unanimous 
shareholders agreement 
effective February 23/2012

S & J Farms Ltd. Nov. 12 1500-1881 Scarth St., Regina grain farming operation

Sawatzky Farms Ltd. Oct. 29 23 Simon Lehne Dr., Candle 
Lake

farming grain

Sussex Land Corporation Nov. 13 144-3rd Ave. W, Melville holding companies

TCB Importers Ltd. Nov. 12 423 Collins Cres., Saskatoon importers and distributors of 
general merchandise

The Wick Restaurant Ltd. Oct. 27 3 Bayview Dr., Candle Lake full-service restaurants and 
limited-service eating places

Total Care Chiropractic,  
  Prof. Corp.

Nov. 12 143 Albert St. N, Regina chiropractic clinic including 
massage and acupuncture

Wheatland Homes Ltd. Nov. 15 210 Addison Rd., Saskatoon home construction, 
renovations, commercial 
construction



3208 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

White Horse Express Ltd. Nov. 9 4629 Green Water Rd. E, 
Regina

general freight trucking, long 
distance

STRUCK OFF THE REGISTER PURSUANT TO SECTION 290/ 
RADIÉES DU REGISTRE EN VERTU DE L’ARTICLE 290 

(2020)

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

G & D Crushing Ltd. Nov. 9 302 Drake Ave., Viscount gravel crushing business

Logical Link International Inc. Nov. 13 348 Albert St., Regina business consultants, 
business opportunities and 
management services

Morsen Enterprises Ltd. Nov. 12 346 Pacific Ave., Kerrobert confectionery, grocery

Richard Penrose Farms Ltd. Nov. 9 Box 144, Watrous farming operation

William H. Johnstone  
  Farms Ltd.

Nov. 10 NE ¼ 15-16-27 W2M, RM of 
Moose Jaw No. 161

farming (wheat, livestock), 
appraisals

STRUCK OFF THE REGISTER PURSUANT TO SECTION 290/ 
RADIÉES DU REGISTRE EN VERTU DE L’ARTICLE 290 
(Extraprovincial Corporations/sociétés extraprovinciales) 

(2020)

Name/Nom: Date/ 
Date:

Incorporating 
Jurisdiction/
Autorité 
législative de 
constitution

Head or 
Registered 
Office/Siège 
social ou bureau 
enregistré:

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

Fresh Solutions Canada Inc. Nov. 10 101, 11350-
104th Ave. NW, 
Edmonton AB

Alberta other management 
consulting services, 
non-residential 
building construction

Mosher Investments Inc. Nov. 10 1325, 10180-
101st St., 
Edmonton AB

Alberta holding company

National Credit Recovery Inc. Nov. 9 400-6285 
Northam Dr., 
Mississauga ON

Federal collection agency

Sheri Hupp, 
Director/Directrice.



3209THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

The Business Names Registration Act
	 ________________________

Editorial Disclaimer: Any content or typographical errors filed with the Corporate Registry operated by 
ISC are hereby reproduced under this Act and its corresponding headings.

Avis de non-responsabilité éditoriale : les erreurs de contenu ou typographiques apparaissant au registre 
des sociétés, tenu par la ISC, sont reproduites en vertu de la présente Loi et de ses rubriques correspondantes.

CANCELLATIONS/ANNULATIONS 
(2020)

Name/Nom: Date/ 
Date:

Place of Business/ 
Place d’Affaires:

Bridge City Bookkeepping Nov. 13 Saskatoon

C & E Developments Nov. 10 Saskatoon

Kambi Naturals Ventures Nov. 9 Saskatoon

LK Collection Nov. 11 Regina

Northshore Promotions Nov. 10 Onion Lake

Northshore Tire Nov. 10 Onion Lake

O.K. Trucking Nov. 12 Mervin

Polish Kitchen – Alex Szlapacka Nov. 10 Estevan

Redline Manufacturing Nov. 12 Semans

Smart Talk Media Nov. 13 Regina

Willowlane Storage Nov. 13 Lloydminster

Wyatt Engineering Nov. 10 White City

CERTIFICATES OF REGISTRATION/CERTIFICATS D’ENREGISTREMENT 
(2020)

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

4th Quarter Vintage Clothing Nov. 10 15-115 3rd Ave. S, Saskatoon clothing and clothing 
accessories stores

123 Toys & Gifts Nov. 10 10A, 2102-11th Ave., Regina hobby, toy and game stores

306 Ceilings Nov. 14 1153 Clifton Ave., Moose Jaw residential building 
construction, non-residential 
building construction

A.Z. Ecommerce Nov. 10 916 Coppermine Cres., 
Saskatoon

general merchandise stores

A2Z Bookkeeping Nov. 10 732 Empress St., Regina bookkeeping, payroll and 
related services

Atlas Painting Nov. 15 2513 Royal Ave., Saskatoon painting and wall covering 
contractors

Bandy’s Craft  
  Sales & Distribution

Nov. 11 1918 Park Ave., Saskatoon wholesale trade agents and 
brokers

https://publications.saskatchewan.ca:443/api/v1/products/399/formats/439/download


3210 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

Barb’s Badges Nov. 12 71 Cowburn Cres., Regina sign manufacturing

Bekevar Wind L.P. Nov. 10 1500-1874 Scarth St., Regina electric power generation, 
transmission and distribution

Best-On The Block Reno’s Nov. 14 70 Michener Dr., Regina residential building 
construction

Big Business Group Nov. 9 3814 Burron Ave., Saskatoon professional and management 
development training

Big Eddy Lodge Nov. 12 Box 304, 5A Cook Ave., 
Cumberland House

hunting and fishing camps, 
recreational (except hunting 
and fishing) and vacation 
camps, all other amusement 
and recreation industries

Bizpaye Barter Alliance Nov. 12 3720 Haliburton Ave., 
Furdale

management of companies 
and enterprises

Blue Lighthouse Enterprises Nov. 9 93 Haultain Ave., Yorkton all other general merchandise 
stores

Boost Strategic Coaching Nov. 13 431 Senick Bay, Saskatoon professional and management 
development training, other 
business support services

Bush League Farms Nov. 10 NE ¼ 15-59-19 W3M, Rapid 
View

pet care (except veterinary) 
services, cattle ranching 
and farming, chicken egg 
production, horse and other 
equine production

C.A. Gory Sand & Gravel Nov. 15 321 Railway Ave. W, St. 
Walburg

mining and quarrying 
(except oil and gas)

Caliber Cabinet Solutions Nov. 10 950 Francis St., Moose Jaw wood kitchen cabinet and 
counter top manufacturing

Camp Whitetail Nov. 12 Meadow Lake hunting and trapping

Capstone Community Marketing Nov. 10 1471 Sibbald Cres., Prince 
Albert

advertising, public relations, 
and related services

Cascade Market Nov. 10 781B Rempel Cove, 
Saskatoon

all other miscellaneous store 
retailers

CB Quilting Nov. 13 200 Bartlett Ave., Kinistino sewing, needlework and piece 
goods stores

Century West DKI Disaster   
  Restoration and Renovation

Nov. 10 1500-1881 Scarth St., Regina land subdivision, residential 
building construction

Clean Sweep By Jennifer Nov. 11 1-1036 Lorne St. E, Swift 
Current

janitorial services

Collective Alliance Marketing Nov. 13 301-1377 Hamilton St., 
Regina

other business support 
services

Crystal Car Wash Nov. 10 102-6th St. S, Martensville car washes

Cypress Hills-Grasslands   
  Destination Area

Nov. 5 130 Jasper St., Maple Creek marketing research and 
public opinion polling

Daydreams Esthetics Nov. 9 104-1st Ave., Odessa hair care and esthetic services



3211THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

Deeper Life at Strasbourg   
  Bible Camp

Nov. 13 SE ¼ 6-24-23 W2M, RM of 
McKillop No. 220, Strasbourg

religious organizations

Diesel Kraft Nov. 11 Lot 6, Block 3, Île-à-la-Crosse automotive mechanical 
and electrical repair and 
maintenance

Double V Ranch Nov. 15 SE ¼ 10-19-17 W2M, Parcel 
A, RM of Edenwold No. 158

sheep farming

Dovestail Furniture   
  and Millwork

Nov. 9 1743A McAra St., Regina wood product manufacturing

Dreamscapes Yard Service Nov. 12 NW ¼ 40-16-5 W3M, RM of 
Laird No. 404

landscaping services

Dyck Holding Construction Nov. 10 201-8th St. E, Pontiex agricultural, construction 
and mining machinery 
manufacturing

Elite Energy Services Nov. 9 313-2nd St., Kipling electrical contractors and 
other wiring installation 
contractors

Erouxs Technology Nov. 13 110-5500B Parliament Ave., 
Regina

computer systems design and 
related services, computer 
systems design and related 
services, computer training

Every Little Thing   
  Virtual Solutions

Nov. 13 438 Douglas Cres., 
Saskatoon

other business support 
services

Ferg’s Service Nov. 9 1130 Ferguson Cres., Regina commercial and industrial 
machinery and equipment 
(except automotive and 
electronic) repair and 
maintenance, commercial 
and industrial machinery and 
equipment (except automotive 
and electronic) repair and 
maintenance

Floors and Moore Contracting Nov. 9 357 Lloyd Cres., Saskatoon flooring contractors

Fog-It Cleaning and   
  Sterilization Services

Nov. 9 436 Toronto St., Regina janitorial services

Future Communications Nov. 10 1408 Broad St., Regina computer and communications 
equipment and supplies 
merchant wholesalers

Gas Equipment Supplies Nov. 10 2900-650 West Georgia St., 
Vancouver BC

other machinery, equipment 
and supplies merchant 
wholesalers

Genesis Saskatoon Nov. 10 827 Melville St., Saskatoon motor vehicle and parts 
dealers

Glen Eden Wind LP Nov. 10 374-3rd Ave. S, Saskatoon scientific research and 
development services, 
electric power generation, 
transmission and distribution



3212 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

Grayce Consulting Nov. 13 1118 Rempel Pl., Saskatoon advertising, public relations, 
and related services

Groovys Plumbing and Heating Nov. 15 166 Sweet Grass Way, 
Cowessess

plumbing, heating and air-
conditioning contractors

Harper Plumbing and Heating Nov. 9 108 Lenore Pl., Lake Lenore plumbing, heating and air-
conditioning contractors

Haulsum Food Retailer Nov. 13 87 Noonan Rd., Regina all other miscellaneous store 
retailers

Healthetics-Health and   
  Wellness Coach

Nov. 13 108 Perry Cres., Estevan home health care services, 
other individual and family 
services

Hometown Holidays Gifts   
  and Decor

Nov. 10 507 Pangman St., Outlook gift, novelty and souvenir 
stores

Iron Creek Candles Nov. 13 SW ¼ 13-7-3 W2M, Carlyle other direct selling 
establishments

Iron+Mane Salon Nov. 9 125-2nd St., Weyburn hair care and esthetic services

JC’s Wiring Nov. 14 107 Hettle Cove, Saskatoon satellite telecommunications

JH Plumbing & Heating Nov. 11 605 Griffin St., Maple Creek plumbing, heating and  
air-conditioning contractors

Junk Farms Nov. 9 302-2nd West St., Alida oilseed and grain farming

Kamsack Cannabis Nov. 10 117 Main St., Canora all other miscellaneous store 
retailers

Keep It Green Lawn Care Nov. 12 3-2066 Angus St., Regina landscaping services

Knox Contracting Nov. 9 6719 Mawson Ave., Regina residential building 
construction, non-residential 
building construction

Knuffel Stuff Sewing   
  and Designs

Nov. 12 1101 Hastings St., Moose 
Jaw

sewing, needlework and piece 
goods stores

Kosedy Backhoe Service Nov. 12 558 Prince Edward St., 
Melville

landscaping services

Kunz’s Korner Haven Nov. 13 102-1st St. W, Carrot River amusement arcades, other 
specialty food stores

Laurier Dr. Medical Clinic Nov. 9 3110 Laurier Dr., Saskatoon offices of physicians

Lunamencia Boutique Nov. 13 112-4th Ave. SE, Swift 
Current

women’s clothing stores

Luxon Electric Nov. 9 9002 Mitchell Ave., North 
Battleford

electrical contractors and 
other wiring installation 
contractors, other specialty 
trade contractors

Max Werx Installations Nov. 9 SE ¼ 3-11-12 W3M, Neville satellite telecommunications, 
wired and wireless 
telecommunications carriers 
(except satellite)



3213THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

McDermit Ranch Nov. 12 SE ¼ 33-23-18 W2M, 
Southey

sheep farming

McNab Plumbing Nov. 11 324 Ehman St., Craik plumbing, heating and air-
conditioning contractors

MD Canada Wellness Solutions Nov. 12 329 Player Cres., Warman internet publishing and 
broadcasting, and web search 
portals

Meadowview Lambs Nov. 12 S ½ SE ¼ 6-37-7 W3M, 
Saskatoon

sheep farming

Melville Home Handyman Nov. 15 453-9th Ave. W, Melville residential building 
construction

Meszaniec’s Finely Flush   
  Cannabis Bowls

Nov. 12 831-20th St. W, Prince Albert plastics and rubber products 
manufacturing, glass and 
glass product manufacturing, 
architectural and structural 
metals manufacturing

Métis Merchandise By Monica Nov. 10 1015 Brookhurst Cres., 
Saskatoon

all other miscellaneous store 
retailers, gift, novelty and 
souvenir stores

MGK Car Wash Supply Nov. 12 102-6th St. S, Martensville car washes

Moda Glass Works Nov. 13 1415 Ontario Ave., Saskatoon glass and glazing contractors

Moshwa Electric Nov. 9 Lot 20, Block 18, Box 517, 
Beauval

electrical contractors and 
other wiring installation 
contractors

Mrs. Pooyak Distributor Services Nov. 13 House 107A, Box 150, 
Gallivan

office supplies, stationery and 
gift stores

MTL Hvac Construction   
  Renovations Development

Nov. 12 4728 Dewdney Ave., Regina plumbing, heating and  
air-conditioning contractors, 
commercial and institutional 
building construction, 
residential building 
construction

National Deckrail Aluminum Nov. 9 1660 Reynolds St., Regina building material and supplies 
merchant wholesalers, other 
specialty trade contractors

Nostalgic Homely Meals Nov. 16 412-67 Wood Lily Dr., Moose 
Jaw

caterers

Nuera Insurance Nov. 3 1500-1881 Scarth St., Regina insurance agencies and 
brokerages

Nutrition with Samantha Nov. 10 2048 Argyle St., Regina all other personal services

Oakland Acres Nov. 9 NE ¼ 32-14-31 W1M, 
Moosomin

cattle ranching and farming, 
oilseed and grain farming

Optimum Genetics Nov. 12 1500-1874 Scarth St., Regina support activities for animal 
production



3214 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

Outlaw Trail Wind LP Nov. 10 374-3rd Ave. S, Saskatoon scientific research and 
development services, 
electric power generation, 
transmission and distribution

Owl Out Quilting Nov. 12 4461 Castle Rd., Regina sewing, needlework and piece 
goods stores

Peace of Mind Wellness Nov. 14 115-158 Pawlychenko Lane, 
Saskatoon

community health centres

Peekaboo Daycare Nov. 9 2337 Clarence Ave. S, 
Saskatoon

child day-care services

Prairie Wellness Garden Nov. 13 159 Wardlow Cres., 
Saskatoon

nursery stores and garden 
centres

Prairieview Seeds Nov. 12 9-259 Hamilton Rd., Yorkton seed merchant wholesalers

Prince Albert BBQ Meats Nov. 13 350-13th St. W, Prince Albert meat markets

Psystem Wellness Nov. 13 210, 512-4th Ave. N, 
Saskatoon

educational support services, 
research and development 
in the social sciences and 
humanities, offices of mental 
health practitioners 
(except physicians), all other 
schools and instruction

Real Eye Security Services Nov. 12 8, 2620-5th Ave. N, Regina investigation, guard and 
armoured car services

Real Eye Security Services Nov. 12 8, 2620-5th Ave. N, Regina investigation, guard and 
armoured car services

Recordxpress Nov. 13 c/o McDougall Gauley LLP, 
1500-1881 Scarth St., Regina

self-storage mini-warehouses

Red Rose Country Store Nov. 11 114 Broadway St., Carnduff all other general merchandise 
stores

Redefined Interior   
  Decorating & Consulting

Nov. 11 259 Perreault Cres., 
Saskatoon

interior design services

Restorfx Lloydminster Nov. 10 5009-47th St., Lloydminster automotive body, paint, 
interior and glass repair

Richmond Business Services Nov. 12 1848 Toronto St., Regina accounting, tax preparation, 
bookkeeping and payroll 
services

Rock N Rodz Diner Nov. 9 15 Worobetz Pl., Saskatoon full-service restaurants and 
limited-service eating places

Rod’s Custom Auto Care Nov. 9 307-5th St. N, Nipawin car washes

Rosetown Glass & More Nov. 9 217 Highway No. 4 N, 
Rosetown

glass and glazing contractors



3215THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

S.C.G Property Leasing Nov. 14 371-620 Cornish Rd., 
Saskatoon

lessors of residential buildings 
and dwellings, lessors of  
non-residential buildings 
(except mini-warehouses), 
lessors of other real estate 
property

Saskatchewan Mental Health   
  Training & Support Teams

Nov. 9 1407-8th Ave. N, Saskatoon educational support services

Saskatchewan Mental Health   
  Training & Support Teams

Nov. 9 1407-8th Ave. N, Saskatoon educational support services

Saskatoon Motor Products Aug. 19 715 Circle Dr. E, Saskatoon motor vehicle and parts 
dealers

SBN Auto Service Nov. 13 3487 Fairlight Dr., 
Saskatoon

automotive mechanical 
and electrical repair and 
maintenance

Sights on Success Consulting Nov. 13 280-3435 Hillsdale St., 
Regina

professional and management 
development training

Smart Talk Media Nov. 13 1500-1881 Scarth St., Regina all other information services, 
news syndicates, internet 
publishing and broadcasting, 
and web search portals

South Country Builders Nov. 10 339-3rd St., Rush Lake poured concrete foundation 
and structure contractors, 
residential building 
construction

Strongback Contracting Nov. 10 509 Ave. X N, Saskatoon non-residential building 
construction, landscaping 
services

Strudelmeister’s   
  Daughter Bakery

Nov. 9 113 Academy Park Rd., 
Regina

specialty food stores

Style and Graze Food Company Nov. 10 542 Boykowich Cres., 
Saskatoon

caterers

Target Sheet Metal Nov. 9 1313 Longworth Pl., Prince 
Albert

plumbing, heating and  
air-conditioning contractors

The Basement Spin Studio Nov. 9 215 Main St., Watrous fitness and recreational sports 
centres

The Bean Lover Coffee Service Nov. 14 507-3rd Ave. E, Assiniboia wholesale trade agents and 
brokers

The Frosted Oak Cakery Nov. 16 14 Blake Cres., Aberdeen bread and bakery product 
manufacturing

The Lit Garden: Virtual   
  Wellness Shop

Nov. 9 61 Carrington Dr., Moose 
Jaw

internet publishing and 
broadcasting, and web search 
portals, advertising, public 
relations, and related services, 
other services related to 
advertising



3216 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

Two Slices Panini Grill Nov. 13 1500-1881 Scarth St, Regina full-service restaurants and 
limited-service eating places

Unified Exteriors Nov. 15 2829 McDonald St., Regina residential building 
construction

Unique Car Care Nov. 12 Box 26131 Northgate RPO, 
Regina

automotive equipment rental 
and leasing

Vagabond Mobile Tire Service Nov. 9 8210 Wascana Gardens Bay, 
Regina

other automotive repair and 
maintenance

Venter Cranes Nov. 10 5, 825-48th St. E, Saskatoon other specialty trade 
contractors, commercial and 
industrial machinery and 
equipment (except automotive 
and electronic) repair and 
maintenance

Yoga Connexion Nov. 13 2149 Walker St., Swift 
Current

fitness and recreational sports 
centres

CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION/CERTIFICAT D’ENREGISTREMENT 
(2020)

Name/Nom: Date/ 
Date:

Incorporating 
Jurisdiction/
Autorité 
législative de 
constitution

Head or 
Registered 
Office/Siège 
social ou bureau 
enregistré:

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

Moose Mountain Wind   
  Project Limited   
  Partnership/Société en  
  Commandite Moose   
  Mountain Wind Project

Nov. 12 Quebec 1650-2075 Boul., 
Robert Bourassa, 
Montréal QC

all other support 
services

CERTIFICATE OF DISSOLUTION/CERTIFICAT DE DISSOLUTION 
(2020)

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

Optimum Cleaning Services Nov. 11 A 212-865 Confederation Dr., 
Saskatoon

janitorial services

EXPIRATIONS/EXPIRATIONS 
(2020)

Name/Nom: Date/ 
Date:

Place of Business/ 
Place d’Affaires:

2Bro Enterprises Nov. 14 Swift Current

3 Bird Audio Group Nov. 14 Saskatoon

18 To Life Trucking Nov. 14 Redvers

306 Handmade Wooden Signs Nov. 14 Warman



3217THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

Name/Nom: Date/ 
Date:

Place of Business/ 
Place d’Affaires:

365 Nutrition Nov. 14 Saskatoon

A & L Property Upgrades Nov. 14 Grenfell

A Young Brand Event Group Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Ababa Cleaning Nov. 14 Regina

Abbott Realty Nov. 14 Maple Creek

Abraxis Oncology Nov. 14 Toronto ON

ABT Massage Therapy Nov. 14 Leoville

Academy Scholastic Photographs Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Agrocraft Consulting Nov. 14 Preeceville

Agrocraft Farms Nov. 14 Preeceville

AI Lin Chengdu Personal Chef Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Alchemy Collective Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Alero Moving & Storage (2017) Nov. 14 Moose Jaw

All Class Business Services Nov. 14 Regina

All Dolled Up Peg Dolls Nov. 14 Regina

All In One Electrical Services Nov. 14 Moose Jaw

Allgreen Food Nov. 14 Regina

Always on Doody Pet Waste Removal Service Nov. 14 Herbert

Amazing Cleaning Services Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Amberglow Wellness Nov. 14 Saskatoon

AMK Beauty Nov. 14 Moosmin

Arcs Carpentry & Construction Nov. 14 Blaine Lake

Arctic Spas & Billiards (Lloydminster) Nov. 14 Lloydminster

Arson Industries Nov. 14 Lloydminster

Artis Builders Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Ashley Anne Sewing Nov. 14 Prince Albert

Atlas Painting Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Auction Ink Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Awesome Janitorial Services Nov. 14 Regina

B.B. Yard Care Snow Removal Nov. 14 Yorkton

Beach & Boho Jewelry Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Beans and Leaves Coffee and Gifts Nov. 14 Hazlet

Bear & Associates Consulting Nov. 14 Broadview

BECC Enterprises Nov. 14 Regina



3218 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

Name/Nom: Date/ 
Date:

Place of Business/ 
Place d’Affaires:

Beez Neez Recording Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Beyond Words Speech-Language Consultants –  
  Taryn Schaff-Jarzab

Nov. 14 Regina

Big A’s Trucking Nov. 14 Harris

Big Bear Wholesale Auto Parts Nov. 14 Waterhen

Bigler Custom Carpentry and Design Nov. 14 Warman

Birch Hills Dance Centre Nov. 14 Birch Hills

Black Arrow Design Co. Nov. 14 Swift Current

Blackwell Enterprises Nov. 14 RM of Corman Park No. 344

Body In Mind Therapies – Massage and Movement Centre Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Boyd Petrosearch Nov. 14 Yorkton

Briggs Enterprises Renovations and Service Nov. 14 Rocanville

Brilliance Health Coaching Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Brooke & Kat Boutique Nov. 14 Wakaw

Brow Buff YXE Microblading & Waxing Bar Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Brow Down Clothing Co. Nov. 14 Vanscoy

Bulk Cheese Warehouse Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Burnout Garage Nov. 14 Meadow Lake

Bytes & Bikes Refurbishing Nov. 14 Yellow Grass

C & T Auto Works Nov. 14 Battleford

C.T.A. Stoneground Paint Co. Nov. 14 Regina

Cal Hovey’s Trucking Nov. 14 Endeavour

Canadian Dream Homes and Development Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Canbangla International Nov. 14 Regina

CCFN Cleaning Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Central Transport Nov. 14 Prince Albert

Champion Exteriors Nov. 14 Yellow Grass

Chris Spence Electric Nov. 14 Air Ronge

Cinter Transport Nov. 14 Prince Albert

Clearwater Bussing Nov. 14 Clearwater River

Clubstuff Promotions Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Coates Corner Autobody and Repair Nov. 14 Pense

Colourful Minds Bilingual Childcare Nov. 14 Regina

Complete Interior Solutions Nov. 14 Saskatoon



3219THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

Name/Nom: Date/ 
Date:

Place of Business/ 
Place d’Affaires:

Conly Consulting Services Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Converge Espresso Bar Nov. 14 Regina

Cooper Investigations Nov. 14 Regina

Creative Coven Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Crestridge Asset Management Nov. 14 Oakville ON

Crown Filing Systems Nov. 14 Regina

Cruz In Drive In Nov. 14 Assiniboia

Cuttin’ Loose Salon Nov. 14 Lintlaw

D & D Projects Nov. 14 Saskatoon

D & S Custom Blasting Nov. 14 Swift Current

Data Nation Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Dave Erickson’s Drywall Nov. 14 Saskatoon

David Miller Electric Nov. 14 Frontier

Décor X 2 Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Deleeuw’s Workshop Nov. 14 Regina

Delizioso Pizza Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Diversional Solutions Nov. 14 White City

Dluxxe Cosmetic Clinic Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Dohms Taxidermy Nov. 14 Lloydminster

Dominating Designs Interior Design & Home Staging Nov. 14 Saskatoon

E & C Drywall Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Easy Pawn & 2nd Hand Store Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Ecolab Nov. 14 Regina

Ellerwin Dairy Nov. 14 Stalwart

Emtack Electrical Services Nov. 14 Lucky Lake

Epic Events & Party Planning Nov. 14 Moose Jaw

EQ Industries Nov. 14 Regina

ERS Renovations Nov. 14 Moose Jaw

Esthetics By Kaitlyn Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Estrada Transport Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Ever Green Arborist Nov. 14 Christopher Lake

Evergreen Safety & Training Nov. 14 Melfort

Excel Cleaning Solutions Nov. 14 Estevan

Exotic Consultants Nov. 14 Regina



3220 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

Name/Nom: Date/ 
Date:

Place of Business/ 
Place d’Affaires:

Farmyard Market Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Feisty Media Nov. 14 Regina

Ferrous Fair Designs Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Finlayson Inspections Nov. 14 Regina

Flower Box and Event Planning Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Four Leaf Enterprise & Construction Nov. 14 Estevan

Foxes Den Sewing Co Nov. 14 Yorkton

Fright and Fancy Creations Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Froese Construction Nov. 14 Saskatoon

From the Heart Custom Wood Signs Nov. 14 North Battleford

G’s Gels and Esthetics Nov. 14 Saskatoon

GEG Drafting & Computer Service Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Golden West Trailer Sales & Rentals Nov. 14 Moose Jaw

Got Your Greens Therapeutics Nov. 14 Regina

Gro & Mo Lawn Care Nov. 14 Prince Albert

Groundbreaker Photography Nov. 14 Regina

H and O Contracting Nov. 14 Regina

H & H Distribution Nov. 14 Regina

Haduik Contracting Nov. 14 Shellbrook

Hair Flair By Kayla Nov. 14 Rocanville

Hard Labor Auto and Brokerage Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Harolds Fine Cigars and Hat Emporium Nov. 14 Regina

Healing Veza Reiki Treatments Nov. 14 Regina

Heavenly Scents Aromatherapy Nov. 14 Regina

Hello Handyman Services Nov. 14 Saskatoon

HM Garagedoors Nov. 14 Regina

Hoffman’s Handyman Services Nov. 14 Regina

Hurd Contracting & Construction Nov. 14 Prince Albert

IMF Ventures Nov. 14 North Vancouver BC

In Bloom Floral Design Nov. 14 Delisle

Indig Media III Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Infinite Alchemy Matrix Consultants Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Infinity EHS Management Nov. 14 White City

IRepair By CCS Nov. 14 Regina



3221THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

Name/Nom: Date/ 
Date:

Place of Business/ 
Place d’Affaires:

Irma’s Creative Color Nov. 14 Regina

Iron Will Clothing Nov. 14 Estevan

It’s Not a Box Theatre Saskatoon Nov. 14 Saskatoon

JNJ Lucky Draw Livestock Nov. 14 Lloydminster

JV’s Pizza Parlour Nov. 14 Indian Head

Jadeseed Designs Nov. 14 Regina

Jamie’s Place Nov. 14 Esterhazy

Jass Carpentry Finishing Services Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Jennifer Brooks Consulting Nov. 14 Humboldt

Jim Brandt Consulting Nov. 14 Corman Park

Jima Repairs Nov. 14 Kinistino

John’s Plate Family Dining Nov. 14 Watrous

Joi Photography Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Jonny Install’s Nov. 14 White City

Juniors Service Plumbing Nov. 14 Maymont

Just 2 Moms Odd Jobs and Cleaning Services Nov. 14 Birch Hills

KE Cleaning Nov. 14 Estevan

Kelly Bendig IT Consulting Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Key Document Solutions Nov. 14 Moose Jaw

Khalasdistributors Nov. 14 Moose Jaw

Kisavos Restaurant & Lounge Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Kjargaard Family Farm Nov. 14 Melville

Klim Welding Nov. 14 Warman

KNS Industries Nov. 14 Meadow Lake

Kodiak Bookkeeping & Business Services Nov. 14 Lloydminster

Kokoom’s Homecare Services Nov. 14 Regina

Korz Renos Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Krahn’s Lawns Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Kra-Z-12 Bucking Bulls Nov. 14 Mitchelton

Krystall’s Gallery of Wigs & Hair Extentions Nov. 14 Swift Current

Krystell’s Custom Made Gift Baskets Nov. 14 Swift Current

KZPhotographs Nov. 14 Saskatoon

L & J Medical Transportation Service Nov. 14 Red Earth

La Campagna Bed and Breakfast Nov. 14 Sliding Hills, Canora



3222 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

Name/Nom: Date/ 
Date:

Place of Business/ 
Place d’Affaires:

LBMR Ventures Nov. 14 Warman

Legacy Millwork Nov. 14 Meacham

Legacy Performance Fitness Nov. 14 Grandora

Lekadez Services Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Life’s a Stitch Nov. 14 Yorkton

Lloyd Online Store Nov. 14 Lloydminster

Lone Star Energy Services Nov. 14 Gull Lake

Lotus Lash and Brow Studio Nov. 14 Maple Creek

Love is Proud- Lgbtq+ Greeting Cards Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Lowe-Whit Trucking Nov. 14 Onion Lake

Lumberjax Axe Throwing Nov. 14 Regina

Luxe Lash Beauty Nov. 14 Regina

MacTavish Consulting Services Nov. 14 Regina

Mad Crochet Skillz Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Made for Ash Furniture & Design Nov. 14 Regina

Maggy’s Barn – Farm Based Learning Program Nov. 14 Briercrest

Magpie Marketing Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Mama’s Homemade All Natural Products Nov. 14 Canora

Manscapes Grooming Regina Nov. 14 Regina

Manulife Securities/Placements Manuvie Nov. 14 Regina

Marv’s Tid Bitz Nov. 14 Regina

Mcalpine Studios Nov. 14 Esterhazy

Melfort Plumbing and Heating Nov. 14 Melfort

MGT Strategies Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Michelle Walerius Photography Nov. 14 Grandora

Milan’s Motorcycles Nov. 14 Saskatoon

MJS Cleaning Nov. 14 Moose Jaw

Morris Integrated Learning Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Moser Money Management Nov. 14 Regina

My Grandmas Kitchen Nov. 14 Kelliher

Nails By Steph Salon Nov. 14 Regina

Nature Shots Photography Nov. 14 Big River

Navarro Masonry Nov. 14 North Battleford

Neechiwagon Medical Transportation Nov. 14 Prince Albert



3223THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

Name/Nom: Date/ 
Date:

Place of Business/ 
Place d’Affaires:

New Earth Angel Reiki Nov. 14 Saskatoon

New Life Pentecostal Church Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Niesner-Kaufman Agencies Nov. 14 Regina

Nimbus Cleaning Nov. 14 Regina

Nipawin Auto Nov. 14 Nipawin

Noirluna Leather Nov. 14 Regina

Nostalgic Clothing Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Nutrition & U By Angela Nov. 14 Regina

NVUS Apparel Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Oasis Refreshments Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Obuchi Microblading Studio Nov. 14 Humboldt

Once Upon a Christmas Store Nov. 14 Regina

Optimal Development Strategies Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Organic Tan Regina Nov. 14 Regina

Paquette Millwright Services Nov. 14 Christopher Lake

Parkland Dispensary Nov. 14 Yorkton

Parsco Services Nov. 14 Regina

Patti Haus Consulting Nov. 14 Balgonie

Peach Poppy Designs Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Pinoy Prairie General Store Nov. 14 Frontier

Platinum Hair Design Nov. 14 Estevan

Power 1 Consulting Services Nov. 14 Warman

Pozniak Contracting Nov. 14 Martensville

Prairie Dog Trucking Nov. 14 Osler

Prairie Medicinals Nov. 14 Regina

Prairie Place Nov. 14 Moosomin

Prairie Radiator Nov. 14 Regina

Prairie Rain Botanicals Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Prairie Skies Bed & Breakfast Nov. 14 RM of Morse No. 165

Preeceville Archery Products Nov. 14 Preeceville

Preston Real Estate Partnership Nov. 14 Regina

Prism Industries Nov. 14 Regina

Pro Box Scraper Nov. 14 Colonsay

Pro Grain Bagger Nov. 14 Colonsay



3224 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

Name/Nom: Date/ 
Date:

Place of Business/ 
Place d’Affaires:

Prosad Music Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Pure Bliss Body Care Nov. 14 Regina

Puroclean Restoration Saskatoon Nov. 14 Shields

Purple Pot Pasta Nov. 14 Regina

Quality Roofing Nov. 14 Regina

R & R Reflexology Nov. 14 Pilot Butte

R.P. Robinson & Associates Private Wealth Management Nov. 14 Winnipeg MB

R.R. Rossler Construction Nov. 14 Moose Jaw

Rainbow Bridge Farms Nov. 14 Esterhazy

Rally Athletics Nov. 14 Carlyle

Ray’s Wood Finishing Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Rayco Drywall Nov. 14 Swift Current

RB Express Courier Nov. 14 Stanley Mission

Red Fox Contracting Nov. 14 Sintaluta

Redland Farms Nov. 14 Lebret

Refined Roasting Nov. 14 RM of Meadow Lake No. 588

Refined Solution Services Nov. 14 Regina

Regina Cat Rescue Nov. 14 Regina

Reimer Electric Nov. 14 Swift Current

Remgen Painting Nov. 14 Warman

Reviving Hope Counselling Services Nov. 14 Caronport

RFN Cabinetry Nov. 14 Regina

RGR Direct Sales Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Richmond & Son’s Construction Nov. 14 Prince Albert

Rider Limo & Party Bus Nov. 14 Regina

Riskit Brothers Farm Nov. 14 Heward

Riverside Resort for Pets Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Riverside Resort Pets on Vacation Nov. 14 Saskatoon

RK Grade Plus Services Nov. 14 Oxbow

RMK Farms Nov. 14 Eatonia

Rocky Creeks Landscaping Services Nov. 14 Warman

Rosthern Country Bakery Nov. 14 Rosthern

Rycar Recreation Nov. 14 Kerrobert

Sage Recovery Solutions Nov. 14 Govan



3225THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

Name/Nom: Date/ 
Date:

Place of Business/ 
Place d’Affaires:

Sage Sobriety Solutions Nov. 14 Govan

Santosha Yoga Nov. 14 Warman

Santosha Yoga and Wellness Therapies Nov. 14 Warman

Sarah Turnbull Interior Design Nov. 14 Tisdale

SAS Strategic Alarm Systems Nov. 14 Winnipeg MB

Sask Cheese Factory Nov. 14 Regina

Saskatoon Pelvic Health Centre Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Sasroc Contracting Nov. 14 Regina

Save-Face Delivery Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Scarlet Eclipse Business Development Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Sea Breeze Cleaning Nov. 14 Martensville

Sgauthier Construction Nov. 14 Herschel

Shakti Investments Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Shepell FGI Nov. 14 Toronto ON

Shepell.FGI Nov. 14 Toronto ON

Shovel Viking Snow Removal Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Signett Signs Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Simple Farmer Country Store Nov. 14 Neilburg

Simply Shenanigans Celebrations & Sweets Nov. 14 Regina

SK Prairie Esthetics Nov. 14 Weyburn

Skoochie Coo: Baby Designs By Deb Nov. 14 Regina

Smith’s Bliss Cakes, Cupcakes and & Coffee Nov. 14 Shellbrook

Soleful Hands Reflexology Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Someng Information Technology & Consulting Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Sort ’N Clean General Cleaning Services Nov. 14 Regina

Soul Illumination Energy Healing Nov. 14 Swift Current

Spunky’s Nuttery Bar Nov. 14 Regina

Status Analytics Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Stickershack.Ca Nov. 14 Cudworth

Stones Rentals Nov. 14 Redvers

STP Seasonal Maintenance Nov. 14 Lloydminster

Stylo Drafting and Design Nov. 14 RM of South Qu’Appelle No. 157

Superior Concrete Polishing Nov. 14 Regina

Superior Safety Surfacing Nov. 14 Regina



3226 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

Name/Nom: Date/ 
Date:

Place of Business/ 
Place d’Affaires:

Sweeps & Treats Cleaning and Cooking Nov. 14 RM of St. Peter No. 369

Sweet Aroma Kitchen Nov. 14 Springside

Sweet Valentines Music Nov. 14 Regina

TAK Janitors & Site Services Nov. 14 Regina

Take My Hand Senior and Adult Compassionate Care Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Take Ten Massage Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Ten-Four Solutions Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Terra de Luxuria Management Nov. 14 Lloydminster

TFB Transport Nov. 14 RM of Last Mountain No. 250

The Bannock House North Central Nov. 14 Regina

The Clean Machine – Janitorial Services Nov. 14 Tisdale

The Garage Sport Services Nov. 14 Moosomin

The Hi-Life Natural Remedies Nov. 14 Regina

The Mama Coach Jodi Head Nov. 14 Saskatoon

The Prairie Planter Nov. 14 Alvena

The Thirsty Badger Shave Company Nov. 14 Warman

Theresa’s Preschool Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Think It Development Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Titanium Photographic Nov. 14 Saskatoon

TJ’s Pizza Melfort Nov. 14 Melfort

TJ’s Pizza Saskatoon East Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Tubman Memorials Nov. 14 Regina

Twisted Scizzors Styling Nov. 14 Kindersley

Twitch Bodyworks Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Universal Flag Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Vain Cosmetic Lab Nov. 14 Regina

Valleyview Heights Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Veroba’s Eaves Nov. 14 Moose Jaw

Vinayak Maintenance and Cleaning Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Vividly Communications Nov. 14 Saskatoon

W.I.R.E.D. Power Supply Services Nov. 14 Regina

Westcan Freight Systems Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Westmount Properties Nov. 14 Regina

WGD Services Nov. 14 Carievale



3227THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

Name/Nom: Date/ 
Date:

Place of Business/ 
Place d’Affaires:

Wild Blue Online Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Wild West Supplements Nov. 14 Swift Current

Wilde Ag Ventures Nov. 14 Cudworth

Yorkton Foot Care Service Nov. 14 Yorkton

Your Design Canvas Art Nov. 14 Blaine Lake

Yummy House Restaurant Nov. 14 Porcupine Plain

Zenner’s Tire & Auto Nov. 14 Naicam

Zepeda Contractor Nov. 14 Prince Albert

Ziba Gifts Nov. 14 Swift Current

Zircus Creative Nov. 14 Saskatoon

Sheri Hupp, 
Director/Directrice.

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

The Non-profit Corporations Act, 1995/Loi de 1995 sur les sociétés sans but lucratif
	 ________________________

Editorial Disclaimer: Any content or typographical errors filed with the Corporate Registry operated by 
ISC are hereby reproduced under this Act and its corresponding headings.

Avis de non-responsabilité éditoriale : les erreurs de contenu ou typographiques apparaissant au registre 
des sociétés, tenu par la ISC, sont reproduites en vertu de la présente Loi et de ses rubriques correspondantes.

CERTIFICATES OF INCORPORATION/CERTIFICATS DE CONSTITUTION 
(2020)

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

Civic Inclusion Canada Inc. Nov. 10 4536 Harbour Village Way, 
Regina

political organizations, civic 
and social organizations, 
marketing research and 
public opinion polling, 
educational support services, 
Federal government public 
administration, provincial 
and territorial public 
administration, local, 
municipal and regional public 
administration

Friends of  
  Kistapinanihk Incorporated

Nov. 10 1041-7th St. E, Prince Albert Aboriginal public 
administration

Grace & Grit Barrel  
  Racing Incorporated

Nov. 10 309 Bottomley Ave. N, 
Saskatoon

spectator sports, promoters 
(presenters) of performing 
arts, sports and similar events 
with facilities

https://publications.saskatchewan.ca:443/api/v1/products/737/formats/1112/download


3228 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

Marina Dr Lac Pelletier Home   
  Owner Association Corp.

Nov. 12 Marina Dr., Lac Pelletier 
Estate

other membership 
organizations, other activities 
related to real estate

Queen City Lions Basketball   
  Club Incorporated

Nov. 11 C-2170 Angus St., Regina sports teams and clubs

Saskatoon Children’s   
  Choir Corp.

Nov. 9 Box 519, 512-4th Ave., 
Cudworth

musical groups and artists

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT/CERTIFICAT DE MODIFICATION 
(2020)

Name/Nom: Date/ 
Date:

Amendment/Modification:

Reclaiming the Heart Ministries Inc. Nov. 12 changed name to Trotham Ministries Inc.

CERTIFICATES OF DISSOLUTION/CERTIFICATS DE DISSOLUTION 
(2020)

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

Deeper Life at Strasbourg   
  Bible Camp Inc.

Nov. 13 SE ¼ 6-24-23 W2M, RM of 
McKillop No. 220

religious organizations

Shellbrook Canteen Works Inc. Oct. 26 Main St., Shellbrook canteen operations

CORPORATIONS RESTORED TO THE REGISTER/SOCIÉTÉS RÉINSCRITES AU REGISTRE 
(2020)

Name/Nom: Date/
Date:

Registered Address/ 
Bureau enregistré

Nature of Business/ 
Nature des activités:

Saskatchewan’s Outback   
  Riding Club Incorporated

Nov. 13 Box 394, 312-3rd St. W, 
Carrot River

promoters (presenters) of 
performing arts, sports and 
similar events

The Saskatoon   
  Philippine Senior Citizens   
  Foundation Inc.

Nov. 3 300, 402-22nd St. E, 
Saskatoon

all other personal services

Sheri Hupp, 
Director/Directrice.



3229THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

The Partnership Act
	 ________________________

Editorial Disclaimer: Any content or typographical errors filed with the Corporate Registry operated by 
ISC are hereby reproduced under this Act and its corresponding headings.

Avis de non-responsabilité éditoriale : les erreurs de contenu ou typographiques apparaissant au registre 
des sociétés, tenu par la ISC, sont reproduites en vertu de la présente Loi et de ses rubriques correspondantes.

SASKATCHEWAN LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT/ 
CERTIFICAT DE MODIFICATION 

(2020)

Name/Nom: Date/ 
Date:

Amendment/Modification:

Stewart, Gee & Murray CPA LLP Nov. 10 changed name to Stewart, Gee, Murray & Sen 
CPA LLP

Sheri Hupp, 
Director/Directrice.

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

PUBLIC NOTICES/AVIS PUBLICS
	 ________________________

The Election Act, 1996 
[section 174 and clause 233(b)]

	 ________________________

ELECTION OF A MEMBER OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
Pursuant to section 174 of The Election Act, 1996, notice is hereby given of the election of the following persons 

as members of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan.

Constituency	 Name	 Date of Receipt –

		  Return to the Writ

Arm River	 Dana Skoropad	 November 18, 2020
Athabasca	 Buckley Belanger	 November 18, 2020
Batoche	 Delbert Kirsch	 November 18, 2020
Biggar-Sask Valley	 Randy Weekes	 November 18, 2020
Cannington	 Daryl Harrison	 November 18, 2020
Canora-Pelly	 Terry Dennis	 November 18, 2020
Carrot River Valley	 Fred Bradshaw	 November 18, 2020
Cumberland	 Doyle Vermette	 November 18, 2020
Cut Knife-Turtleford	 Ryan Domotor	 November 18, 2020
Cypress Hills	 Doug Steele	 November 18, 2020
Estevan	 Lori Carr	 November 18, 2020
Humboldt-Watrous	 Donna Harpauer	 November 18, 2020
Indian Head-Milestone	 Don McMorris	 November 18, 2020
Kelvington-Wadena	 Hugh Nerlien	 November 18, 2020
Kindersley	 Ken Francis	 November 18, 2020

https://publications.saskatchewan.ca:443/api/v1/products/772/formats/1182/download
https://publications.saskatchewan.ca:443/api/v1/products/498/formats/636/download


3230 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

Last Mountain-Touchwood	 Travis Keisig	 November 18, 2020
Lloydminster	 Colleen Young	 November 18, 2020
Lumsden-Morse	 Lyle Stewart	 November 18, 2020
Martensville-Warman	 Terry Jenson	 November 18, 2020
Meadow Lake	 Jeremy Harrison	 November 18, 2020
Melfort	 Todd Goudy	 November 18, 2020
Melville-Saltcoats	 Warren Kaeding	 November 18, 2020
Moose Jaw North	 Tim McLeod	 November 18, 2020
Moose Jaw Wakamow	 Greg Lawrence	 November 18, 2020
Moosomin	 Steven Bonk	 November 18, 2020
Prince Albert Carlton	 Joe Hargrave	 November 18, 2020
Prince Albert Northcote	 Alana Ross	 November 18, 2020
Regina Coronation Park	 Mark Docherty	 November 18, 2020
Regina Douglas Park	 Nicole Sarauer	 November 18, 2020
Regina Elphinstone-Centre	 Meara Conway	 November 18, 2020
Regina Gardiner Park	 Gene Makowsky	 November 18, 2020
Regina Lakeview	 Carla Beck	 November 18, 2020
Regina Northeast	 Gary Grewal	 November 18, 2020
Regina Pasqua	 Muhammad Fiaz	 November 18, 2020
Regina Rochdale	 Laura Ross	 November 18, 2020
Regina Rosemont	 Trent Wotherspoon	 November 18, 2020
Regina University	 Aleana Young	 November 18, 2020
Regina Walsh Acres	 Derek Meyers	 November 18, 2020
Regina Wascana Plains	 Christine Tell	 November 18, 2020
Rosetown-Elrose	 Jim Reiter	 November 18, 2020
Rosthern-Shellbrook	 Scott Moe	 November 18, 2020
Saskatchewan Rivers	 Nadine Wilson	 November 18, 2020
Saskatoon Centre	 Betty Nippi-Albright	 November 18, 2020
Saskatoon Churchill-Wildwood	 Lisa Lambert	 November 18, 2020
Saskatoon Eastview	 Matt Love	 November 18, 2020
Saskatoon Fairview	 Vicki Mowat	 November 18, 2020
Saskatoon Meewasin	 Ryan Meili	 November 18, 2020
Saskatoon Northwest	 Gordon Wyant	 November 18, 2020
Saskatoon Nutana	 Erika Ritchie	 November 18, 2020
Saskatoon Riversdale	 Marv Friesen	 November 18, 2020
Saskatoon Silverspring-Sutherland	 Paul Merriman	 November 18, 2020
Saskatoon Southeast	 Don Morgan	 November 18, 2020
Saskatoon Stonebridge-Dakota	 Bronwyn Eyre	 November 18, 2020
Saskatoon University	 Jennifer Bowes	 November 18, 2020
Saskatoon Westview	 David Buckingham	 November 18, 2020
Saskatoon Willowgrove	 Ken Cheveldayoff	 November 18, 2020
Swift Current	 Everett Hindley	 November 18, 2020
The Battlefords	 Jeremy Cockrill	 November 18, 2020



3231THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

Weyburn-Big Muddy	 Dustin Duncan	 November 18, 2020
Wood River	 David Marit	 November 18, 2020
Yorkton	 Greg Ottenbreit	 November 18, 2020
	 ________________________

	 PARTY NAME CHANGE
Pursuant to clause 233(b) of The Election Act, 1996, notice is hereby given that the Registered Political Party 

previously known as the Saskatchewan Liberal Association is now known as the Saskatchewan Liberal Party, 
effective September 30, 2020.

Michael D. Boda, D. Phil., Ph.D. 
Chief Electoral Officer.

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

NOTICE TO ADVERTISERS

PLEASE NOTE: The deadline for submissions to The Saskatchewan Gazette is 5 p.m. on the Monday of the 
week of publication. If a holiday occurs within the week of publication, the deadline is set back to 5 p.m. of the 
previous Friday. Please allow yourself at least one full week to ensure mail delivery of Gazette submissions. 
Publication of any material received late will be delayed until the following week’s issue.

All material for publication in The Saskatchewan Gazette must be submitted electronically (MS Word 
or WordPerfect) accompanied by a signed hard copy to Publications Saskatchewan, Ministry of Justice,  
B19-3085 Albert St., Regina  SK  S4S 0B1, tel. (306)787-6948, or by E-mail: gazette@gov.sk.ca.

Each document or disk must be complete in the form required for publication and must be separate from 
the covering letter. Signatures on all documents must be typewritten or clearly printed immediately below 
the written signatures.

Prepayment is required for ALL notices placed in The Saskatchewan Gazette by non-government clients. 
Cheques or money orders must be made payable to the Minister of Finance. Please include the GST in addition 
to regular charges at the rate of 5% each for those items listed below under “GST Payable”.

The minimum charge for publication of notices not specified below is $16.00 for each notice, which 
sum shall accompany the material when forwarded for publication.

The following are minimum rates for advertising in The Saskatchewan Gazette:

GST Payable
Notices under The Saskatchewan Insurance Act....................................... Two issues..............................$35.00
Notice of Intention to Apply for a Private Bill........................................... Two issues................................40.00
Notice of Sale and Auction.......................................................................... One issue.................................20.00
Notice of Sale of Unclaimed Shipments..................................................... One issue.................................20.00
Notices under The Tax Enforcement Act.................................................... Five parcels or less,
		  for a minimum charge of.........20.00
		  (Additional parcels are $0.75 

		  each; metes and bounds 
		  descriptions are $3.50 each)



3232 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

GST Exempt
Notices under The Companies Winding Up Act......................................... Two issues..............................$35.00
Notices under The Traffic Safety Act* or The Commercial 

  Liens Act (Vehicle Auctions)....................................................................... One issue...............................$20.00

*Please note that Auctioneers acting pursuant to The Traffic Safety 
  Act must be licensed under The Auctioneers Act.

Notices re: Assessment Rolls (Municipal)................................................... One issue...............................$30.00
One copy of your submission as it appeared in The Saskatchewan  

  Gazette is mailed to government advertisers who are invoiced.  
  With prepayment, a copy of your submission is available on  
  request from Publications Saskatchewan.

Subscriptions
Yearly subscription rate to The Saskatchewan Gazette (Paper Copy)....... Payable in advance.............$125.00
Shipping charge per issue.............................................................................................................................$5.00

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

AVIS AUX ANNONCEURS

SACHEZ QUE: La date de tombée pour les soumissions à la Gazette de la Saskatchewan est le lundi 
à 5 p.m., la semaine de la parution. En cas de jour férié à l’intérieur de la semaine de parution, la date de 
tombée sera remise un jour avant, soit le vendredi à 5 p.m. Pour les envois de soumissions à la Gazette par 
la poste, veuillez prévoir une semaine au complet. La parution de tout matériel reçu en retard sera remise 
au numéro de la semaine suivante.

Tous les documents qui paraîtront dans la Gazette de la Saskatchewan doivent être soumis électroniquement 
(MS Word ou WordPerfect) et accompagnés d’une copie papier signée et envoyée à Publications Saskatchewan, 
ministère de la Justice de la Saskatchewan, B19-3085, rue Albert, Regina SK S4S 0B1, tél. 306-787-6948, 
ou par courriel: gazette@gov.sk.ca.

Chaque document ou disquette doit être complet, conformément aux normes de parution, et doit être séparé de la 
lettre d’accompagnement. Les signatures sur les documents doivent être dactylographiées ou écrites lisiblement 
en lettres moulées et doivent apparaître immédiatement en dessous de la signature écrite.

Le paiement d’avance est exigé pour TOUS les avis placés dans la Gazette de la Saskatchewan par les clients 
non gouvernementaux. Les chèques ou les mandats doivent être établis à l’ordre du ministère des finances de 
la Saskatchewan. Veuillez y inclure la TPS en plus des tarifs réguliers au taux de 5 % pour chaque article cité 
ci-dessous dans la catégorie « soumis à la TPS ».

Le prix minimal pour la parution d’avis non inclus dans la liste ci-dessous, est de 16 $ par avis. Le 
paiement devra accompagner le matériel envoyé aux fins de parution.

Voici les tarifs minimum pour les publications d’annonces dans la Gazette de la Saskatchewan:
Soumis à la TPS
Avis en vertu de la Saskatchewan Insurance Act....................................... Deux numéros............................35$
Avis d’intention de demander l’adoption d’un projet  

  de loi d’intérêt privé................................................................................... Deux numéros............................40$
Avis de vente aux enchères......................................................................... Un numéro..................................20$
Avis de vente de marchandises non réclamées.......................................... Un numéro..................................20$
Avis en vertu de la Tax Enforcement Act.................................................... Cinq parcelles ou moins,
	 pour un prix minimal de ...........20$
	 (Les parcelles supplémentaires 

	 sont au prix de 0,75 $ chacune; 
	 les descriptions par mesurage 
	 et délimitation coûtent 3,50$ chacune.)



3233THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, 27 novembre 2020

Exempts de TPS
Avis en vertu de la Companies Winding Up Act........................................ Deux numéros............................35$
Avis en vertu de la Traffic Safety Act* or ou Loi sur les privilèges 

  à base commerciale(Encans de véhicules)................................................. Un numéro..................................20$

*Veuillez noter que les encanteurs qui agissent en vertu de la  
  Traffic Safety Act doivent détenir une licence conformément  
  à la Auctioneers Act. 

Avis au sujet du rôle d’évaluation (Municipal)........................................... Un numéro.................................. 	30$
Un exemplaire de votre soumission, telle que parue dans la  

  Gazette de la Saskatchewan, est envoyé aux gouvernements qui ont  
  placé une annonce facturée. Si vous payez à l’avance, un exemplaire  
  de votre soumission est disponible sur demande auprès du bureau  
  de Publications Saskatchewan.

Abonnement
Tarif d’abonnement annuel à la Gazette de la Saskatchewan  

  (copie papier).............................................................................................. Payable à l’avance....................125$
Frais de livraison par numéro............................................................................................................................5$

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT PUBLICATIONS SASKATCHEWAN AT/ 
POUR OBTENIR DES RENSEIGNEMENTS, COMMUNIQUEZ AVEC 

PUBLICATIONS SASKATCHEWAN AU:

Name/Nom:		  Title/Titre:		  Telephone /  
				    Téléphone

Marilyn Lustig-McEwen......	 Queen’s Printer............................................................ 	 (306) 787-9345

Duane Alan Cook.................	 Senior Legislative Editor............................................. 	 (306) 787-9062

Nickie McLean.....................	 Legislative Editor........................................................ 	 (306) 787-9151

Carla Windl..........................	 Gazette Designer.......................................................... 	 (306) 787-6948

Charlotte Matisz..................	 Acts & Publications Orders, Accounts Receivable..... 	 (306) 787-6894

. . . or call toll free in Saskatchewan 1-800-226-7302/ 
ou en Saskatchewan, composez sans frais le 1-800-226-7302

___________________________________________________________________________________________

Publications Saskatchewan counter service is open regular hours, 8 am to noon, 1 to 5 pm, 
Monday to Friday. Please ring doorbell for service.

Should you require a publication for pick up or have a delivery for our office, please  
call 306-787-6894, toll free in Saskatchewan 1-800-226-7302 or email publications@gov.sk.ca and 
a staff member will assist you.

Thank you for your continued patronage.



3234 THE SASKATCHEWAN GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

Printed by Publications Saskatchewan under the authority of The Queen's Printer/Imprimé par Publications Saskatchewan  
sous l’autorité de l’Imprimeur de la Reine pour la Saskatchewan  

Regina (Saskatchewan) ©2020




